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CHARLESTON COUNTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
Tuesday, December 6, 2022 at 6:30 PM

Charleston County Council will hold a public hearing on the matter listed below beginning at 6:30 p.m., Tuesday,
December 6, 2022, in Council Chambers (second floor of the Lonnie Hamilton, Ill, Public Services Building, located at:
4045 Bridge View Drive, North Charleston, SC 29405. Packet information can be found online at:
https://www.charlestoncounty.org/departments/zoning-planning/.  The meeting will be livestreamed at:
https://www.charlestoncounty.org/departments/county-council/cctv.php. Public comments may be made in person or
written public comments may be emailed to CCPC@charlestoncounty.org or mailed to the address listed above by noon
on Tuesday, December 6, 2022. Contact the Zoning and Planning Department at (843)202-7200 or
CCPC@charlestoncounty.org for additional information.

a. ZREZ-07-22-00137: Request to amend PD-152, Buckland Plantation Planned Development, to PD-152A,
Buckland Plantation, to allow for different lot configurations, an additional waterfront lot, community docks
and updates to meet wetlands, stormwater, and current Planned Development requirements.

This Public Notice is in accordance with Section 6-29-760 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina.

Kristen L. Salisbury
Clerk of Council
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PD-152A: BUCKLAND PLANTATION AMENDMENT REQUEST
ZREZ-07-22-00137
CASE HISTORY

Planning Commission: September 12, 2022
Planning Commission: November 14, 2022
Public Hearing: December 6, 2022
Planning and Public Works Committee: December 15, 2022
First Reading: December 15, 2022
Second Reading: January 17, 2023
Third Reading: January 31, 2023

CASE INFORMATION:

Applicant: Synchronicity, LLC (Todd Richardson)

Property Owner: BHR Land Holdings, LLC

Location: 3910 Belvedere Road and Chisholm Road

Parcel Identification: 249-00-00-005 and 249-00-00-015

Application: Request to amend PD-152, Buckland Plantation, at TMS #s 249-00-00-005 and 249-00-00-013
to PD-152A.

Council District: 8 (Johnson)

Property Size: 118.55 acres

Zoning History:
In 1994, the subject parcels were zoned AG-8, Rural Agricultural, but were configured differently than they

are today, with what is currently TMS # 249-00-00-013 being comprised of three different parcels. Several
zoning permits were issued in the early 2000s, one for a single family residence on TMS # 249-00-00-005
and others for other small outbuildings, as well as for clearing and grubbing and demolition of a hunting hut.

Since 1994, property lines have been reconfigured, combining three separate parcels to create what is now
TMS # 249-00-00-013. Over the last two decades, several rezoning attempts were made:

e In 2007, then property owner, Canal Land & Timber, requested a rezoning for TMS # 249-00-00-005
from AG-8, Rural Agricultural, to AGR, Agricultural Residential; however, the request was withdrawn
prior to the Planning Commission Meeting.

e In October of 2007, Canal Land & Timber requested to rezone both TMS # 249-00-00-005 and 249-
00-00-013 from AG-8 to AGR, but withdrew the application at the October 8" Planning Commission
meeting and never re-applied.

e In 2008, Thomas & Hutton and Canal Land & Timber requested a rezoning to PD-137 to allow for 73
single family residential lots, but withdrew the application prior to going to Planning Commission.

¢ In January of 2009, Thomas & Hutton and Canal Land & Timber applied for a Comprehensive Plan
Amendment request to amend the Future Land use designation for both properties from Rural
Agricultural (with density ranging from one dwelling unit per four acres to one dwelling unit per eight
acres) to Agricultural Residential (with density ranging from one dwelling unit per acre to one dwelling
unit per five acres). This request was recommended for disapproval by the Planning Commission and
tabled by County Council until a Planned Development request was made.

e In April 2009, Thomas & Hutton and Canal Land & Timber requested to rezone to PD-140, again
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proposing 73 single family detached lots, with 54% of the total site area dedicated as open space, but
the request was disapproved by County Council.

e In 2015, Coastal Development LLC, Canal Land & Timber and Venture Engineering successfully
rezoned both subject parcels to the current PD-152, known as Buckland Plantation, with a maximum
density of 1 dwelling unit per 4 acres, or 28 lots. Open space in the current PD represents a minimum
of 40% of the overall site, with a maximum of 28% of that open space comprised of wetlands and
stormwater pond areas. Allowed uses in the approved PD-152 uses include single family detached
residential, Equestrian stables and riding, community recreation and community and private docks.

In 2016, applications for a major subdivision and stormwater permits were submitted but were never
completed or carried out.

This request was originally heard at the September 12, 2022 Planning Commission meeting. However, after
several residents expressed concerns with certain elements of the PD request, the Planning Commission
directed the applicant to work further with residents to account for those concerns, including providing buffers
to adjacent properties, stormwater runoff, location of the cul-de-sacs on the conceptual plan, and the number
and types of docks being provided The applicant has met with the community and revised the PD to address
their concerns as well as staff's recommended conditions of approval.

Requested Amendments:
Requested amendments include:

e Updating language to comply with the PD requirements of the current ZLDR, as outlined in Article
4.25.

e Updates to reflect the current wetland acreage and to reference the current stormwater requirements.

¢ Reuvision of the lot layout, to include an additional waterfront lot (allowing a total of 11 waterfront lots);
however, the waterfront development standards of the AG-8 Zoning District apply.

e Addition of revised conceptual site plans to include more amenities such as community docks, as well
as one additional waterfront lot for a total of 11 waterfront lots provided the waterfront development
standards of the AG-8 Zoning District are met.

e Updated dock requirements, capping the docks at 10 total, to include 1 community dock, 7 private
docks, and 2 joint use docks.

e Updated buffer requirements to include a 75 Type | right-of way buffer along Chisholm Road; a 75’
Type | buffer along the southern and western boundary; a 50’ Type G buffer along the northeastern
boundary; and a 25 Type D buffer between the eastern most waterfront lot and the neighboring
property to the east. A maximum of 33% of all buffers will be reserved for stormwater improvements
and the plant material requirements will follow the ZLDR with a one third reduction to account for the
stormwater allowance.

e Updates to the flood zone information.

e A new traffic study which made no recommendation for improvements to Chisholm Road.

¢ An updated freshwater wetland and OCRM delineation, which reduce the overall highland acreage
from 118.55 acres to 116.7 acres.

e New letters of coordination from utility and service providers.

e Minor language adjustments for clarity.

Adjacent Zoning:
The adjacent properties are zoned AGR, Agricultural Residential District, or AG-8, Rural Agricultural, and are
mostly vacant, with some developed residences along Chisholm Road and Belvedere Road.

Municipalities Notified/Responses: The Town of James Island and Town of Kiawah Island were notified of this
request. Any responses are included in this packet.
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APPROVAL CRITERIA

Pursuant to ZLDR Section 4.25.8.J, Approval Criteria: “Applications for Planned Developments may be
approved only if County Council determines that the following criteria are met:”

A. The PD Development Plan complies with the standards contained in this Article;

Staff Response: The development is consistent with the standards of the Planned Development
Zoning District article. Therefore, this criterion is met.

B. The development is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and other adopted policy
documents; and

Staff Response: The Comprehensive Plan recommends the Agricultural Residential Future Land Use
Designation for these parcels, of which the “by-right’ uses include residential development,
agriculture, and other uses necessary to support the viability of agriculture.” The Planned
Development proposes uses and densities compatible with those described in the Comprehensive
Plan; therefore, this criterion is met.

C. The County and other agencies will be able to provide necessary public services, facilities, and
programs to serve the development proposed, at the time the property is developed.

Staff Response: By obtaining Letters of Coordination from all relevant service and utility providers,

the applicant has demonstrated that all applicable agencies will be able to provide the necessary
services, facilities, and programs to serve the proposed development.

STAFF RECOMMNENDATION:

Because the Planned Development amendment request meets one or more of the above
stated criteria, staff recommends approval.

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING: September 12, 2022

Recommendation: The Planning Commission voted to defer the request to the December 12 Planning
Commission meeting (vote 9-0) and requested the applicant to work further with the community to address
their concerns, including providing buffers to adjacent properties, stormwater runoff, location of the cul-de-
sacs on the conceptual plan, and the number and types of docks being provided.

Speakers: The applicant spoke in support of this request. 7 people spoke in opposition to this request.

Public Input: One letter in opposition to the request has been received. 11 letters outlining changes to the PD
were also received, this includes two letters from the Johns Island Task Force.

Notifications: A total of 57 notification letters were sent to individuals on the Johns Island Interested Parties
List, as well as property owners within 300 feet of the boundary of the subject parcels on August 26, 2022.
Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on August 26, 2022.
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PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING: November 14, 2022

Recommendation: Approval (vote 7-0, Commissioners Chavis and Kent were absent).

Speakers: The applicant spoke in support of this request. Two people spoke in opposition to this request.
Public Input: No letters in support or opposition received.
Notifications: A total of 57 notification letters were sent to individuals on the Johns Island Interested Parties

List, as well as property owners within 300 feet of the boundary of the subject parcels on October 28, 2022.
Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on October 28, 2022.

PUBLIC HEARING: December 6, 2022

Speakers: The applicant spoke in support of this request.

Public Input: 3 letters in opposition were received for this request with concerns regarding traffic, flooding and
Grand Tree removal. No Letters in support of this request were received.

Notifications: A total of 57 notification letters were sent to individuals on the Johns Island Interested Parties
List, as well as property owners within 300 feet of the boundary of the subject parcels on November 18,
2022. Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on November 18, 2022.
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Charleston County
Planned Development
Amendment Request

Planning and Public Works Committee: December 15, 2022
First Reading: December 15, 2022
Second Reading: January 17, 2023
Third Reading: January 31, 2023



ZREZ-07-22-00137

Request to amend PD-152, Buckland Plantation Planned Development, to PD-152A
Buckland Plantation Planned Development.

 Johns Island:

 Parcel I.D.:
* Owner:
* Applicant:

* Property Size:

e Council District:

3910 Belvedere Road

249-00-00-005 and 249-00-00-013
BHR Land Holdings, LLC

Synchronicity LLC

118.55 acres

8 - Johnson



Zoning History

* In 1994, the property making up the subject parcels
was zoned AG-8, Rural Agricultural. This zoning was
maintained when the County adopted the Zoning and
Land Development regulations in 2001.

 Multiple zoning permits were issued during the 2000s,
for single family residential, other auxiliary buildings,
clearing and grubbing, and the demolition of a hunting
hut.

 Since 1994, property lines have been reconfigured,
combining three separate parcels to create what is now
TMS 249-00-00-013.



Zoning History, Continued

* Over the last two decades, several rezoning attempts were
made:

In 2007, the property owner requested a rezoning for TMS# 249-00-00-
005 from AG-8, Rural Agricultural, to AGR, Agricultural residential; the
request was withdrawn prior to Planning Commission.

Later in 2007, the owner requested to rezone both subject parcels from
AG-8 to AGR, but withdrew the application at the Planning Commission
meeting.

In 2008, an applicant requested a rezoning to PD-137 but withdrew the
application prior to going to Planning Commission.

In 2009, the same applicant applied for a Comprehensive Plan
Amendment request to amend the Future Land Use designation for both
properties from Rural Agricultural to Agricultural residential. This request
was recommended for disapproval by the Planning Commission and table
by County Council until a Planned Development request was made.



Zoning History, Continued

e Later in 2009, the same applicant requested to rezone to PD-140, but the
request was disapproved.

e [n 2015, a new applicant successfully rezoned both subject parcels to the
current PD-152, known as Buckland Plantation.

e This request was originally heard at the September 12, 2022 Planning
Commission meeting. However, after several residents expressed
concerns with certain elements of the PD request, the Planning
Commission directed the applicant to work further with residents to
account for those concerns. The applicant revised the PD to address
concerns and presents this revised version.
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Aerial View to the North




Aerial View to the South




Site Photos

3 — Subject Property from Chisholm
Rd



Site Photos

1 - Belvedere Rd at Chisholm Rd 2 —Adjacent Properties
Intersection



Site Photos

1-Property across Chisholm
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Comparison of Allowed Land Uses

PD-152

Density: 28 Lots or 1 dwelling unit / 4

acres

10 Waterfront Lots included in the 28
total lots; waterfront lots must meet

the AG-8 waterfront development
standards.

Private Stables (C)
Single family detached

Community Recreation including
horseback riding, picnic areas,
clubhouse

Community Docks
Joint and Private Use Docks
Boat Ramps

Vehicle Storage for Boats, RVs and
Campers

Resource Extraction (C)

PD-152A

Density: 28 Lots or 1 dwelling unit / 4
acres

11 Waterfront Lots included in the 28
total lots; waterfront lots must meet
the AG-8 waterfront development
standards

Single family detached

A maximum of 10 total docks including
1 community dock, 7 private docks, and
2 joint use docks

Community Recreation



Requested Amendments

Requested amendments to the PD include but are not limited to:

Updating language to comply with current PD requirements, as outlined in Article 4.25.
Updates to the wetlands and stormwater requirements

Addition of revised conceptual site plans to include more amenities such as community
docks, as well as one additional waterfront lot for a total of 11 waterfront lots

Updated dock requirements, capping the docks at 10 total, to include 1 community
dock, 7 private docks, and 2 joint use docks.

Updated Buffer requirements to include:

A 75" Type | right-of way buffer along Chisholm Road;
A 75" Type | buffer along the southern and western boundary;
A 50’ Type G buffer to the northeastern boundary; and

A 25’ Type D buffer between the eastern most waterfront lot and the neighboring property to the .
east.

A maximum of 33% of all buffers will be reserved for stormwater improvements and the plant
material requirements will follow the ZLDR with a one third reduction to account for the stormwater
improvement allowance.

Updates to the flood zone information

A new traffic study

An updated tree survey

New letters of coordination from utility and service providers
Minor language adjustments for clarity



Approval Criteria—Section 4.25.8.J

Pursuant to ZLDR Section 4.25.8.J, Approval Criteria: “Applications for Planned Developments may be approved only if
County Council determines that the following criteria are met:”

A. The PD Development Plan complies with the standards contained in this Article;
Staff response: The development is consistent with the standards of the Planned Development
Zoning District article. Therefore, this criterion is met.

B. The development is consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan and other
adopted policy documents; and

Staff Response: The Comprehensive Plan recommends the Agricultural Residential Future Land
Use Designation for these parcels, of which the “byright’ uses include residential development,
agriculture, and other uses necessary to support the viability of agriculture.” The Planned
Development proposes uses and densities compatible with those described in the
Comprehensive Plan; therefore, this criterion is met.

C. The County and other agencies will be able to provide necessary public service and utility
providers, the applicant has demonstrated that all applicable agencies will be able to provide
the necessary services, facilities and programs to serve the proposed development.

Staff Response: By obtaining Letters of Coordination from all relevant service and utility
providers, the applicant has demonstrated that all applicable agencies will be able to provide
the necessary services, facilities, and programs to serve the proposed development.




Recommendations:

At the November 14™ Planning Commission, both
Planning Commission and Staff recommended
approval (Planning Commission vote: 7-0).



Public Input

September 12" Planning Commission:

e Speakers: The applicant spoke in support of this request. Seven people spoke in
opposition to this request.

 Public Input: One letter in opposition to the request was received. 11 letters
outlining proposed changes to the PD were received, including two letters from
the Johns Island Task Force

November 14" Planning Commission:

e Speakers: The applicant spoke in support of this request. Two people spoke in
opposition to this request.

e PublicInput: No letters in support or opposition were received.

December 6t Public Hearing:
* Speakers: The applicant spoke in support of this request.

 Public Input: 3 letters in opposition were received for this request with concerns
regarding traffic, flooding and Grand Tree removal. No Letters in support of this
request were received.




Notifications

September 12" Planning Commission:

— 57 notification letters were sent to individuals on the Johns Island Interested
Parties List, as well as property owners within 300 feet of the subject parcel
on August 26, 2022.

— Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on August 26,
2022.

November 14 Planning Commission:

— 57 notification letters were sent to individuals on the Johns Island Interested
Parties List, as well as property owners within 300 feet of the subject parcel
on October 28, 2022.

— Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on October 28,
2022.

December 6t Public Hearing:

— 57 notification letters were sent to individuals on the Johns Island Interested
Parties List, as well as property owners within 300 feet of the subject parcel
on November 18, 2022.

— Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on November 18,
2022.
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Buckland Plantation
Charleston County, SC
Planned Development
Zoning District Application
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Section 1

1.01

1.02

1.03

Planned Development Name

This ordinance shall be known as the “The Buckland Plantation Planned Development Zoning
District Ordinance.”

Statement of Objectives

Synchronicity, LLC Ceastal-DevelopmentLLC is submitting this application for Planned
Development Zoning District (PD Application) to Permit the design and development of a single

family detached residential neighborhood. Buckland Plantation consists of two parcels, 249-00-
00-005 and 249-00-00-013. Parcel 249-00-00-005 contains 36.8 36-#5 total acres {(EK-721).
Parcel 249-00-00-013 contains 79.9 8147 total acres {E-735-736). Both parcels total to 116.7
11855 acres, and the planned development will include a maximum of 28 individual lots or a
maximum of 1 dwelling unit per 4 acres-whicheveris-mererestrictive. Buckland Plantation will
increase the existing allowed density of 1 dwelling unit per 8 acres to 1 dwelling unit per 4 acres.
Diverse, easily accessible amenities will be offered to the residents of Buckland Plantation.
Buckland Planation will be a low density residential neighborhood. Common opens space will
serve the Buckland residents and amount to a minimum of 40% of the total site area. The
proposed master plan will include a minimum of 48 acres of common open space composed of a
4.4-acre pond, buffers a-5-6-acre-take, Live Oak preservation zones, landscaped areas, and
reereation community amenity areas.

Buckland Plantation PD-152 was previously approved in 2015. The intent of the original PD was
an Equestrian Community with horse boarding opportunities and a large manmade lake.
Synchronicity proposes to remove these two uses with a renewed emphasis on preserved ecology
and riverine access; engaging more directly with the natural resources of Grimball Creek and the
Stono River. The revised design approach provides more open space to the design, relocates
eight lots that previously abutted Chisolm Road, adds one additional waterfront lot, and removes
an unnecessary second project entry along Chislom Road which is currently in close proximity to
an existing bridge.

Intent and Results

It is the intent and vision of Buckland Planation to offer residential, low density estates that
remain true to the cultural “low country” identity that is traditional to this part of South Carolina.
Unique and secluded waterfront estates will be included in Buckland Plantation. It is the intent to
provide picturesque boat-able waterfront opportunities to residents, guests and visitors alike.
Buckland Planation is envisioned to be a quaint, waterfront community, nestled along the Stono
River. Rather than contrast, Buckland Planation is intended to complement the existing features
of the site and exercise low impact development. Buckland Planation meets the objectives
contained in Section 4.25.3 4:23-4 of the ZLDR, as addressed below:

a. Maximum choice in types of environments available to the public by allowing a development
that would not be possible under the strict application of the standards of this Ordinance that
were designated primarily for development on individual lots;

Unique natural environments consisting of marsh views, deep waterfront access, and large
climax hardwood forest—and—an—eques%nan—a#ea—are mcorporated into the common open space.




Community Amenity areas include large open space areas intended for the appreciation of the
natural environment. These amenities provide access to the hardwood forest, waterfront, and
other usable active open spaces. This intent meets the objectives contained in Section 4.25.3
of the ZLDR.

A greater freedom in selecting the means to provide access, light, open space and design
amenities;

The unique design of the planned development allows open full light front yards and shaded
rear yards behind evergreen overstory trees. Creative design amenities that are distinctive to
the area on John’s Island are incorporated because of the flexibility allowed by the Planned

Development.

Quality design and environmentally sensitive development by allowing development to take
advantage of special site characteristics, locations and land use arrangements;

Buckland planation is intended to complement the existing features of the site and exercise
low impact development. The master plan includes an existing unimproved road which
avoids impacts to the unique climax hardwood forest and wetlands. Waterfront lots are
oriented along the Stono River and Grimball Creek to take advantage of existing marsh
views. Most of the homes along the Southern entry will have low cost cooling because
southern home exposure is shaded by the evergreen hardwood overstory forest.

A development pattern in harmony with the applicable goals and strategies of the
Comprehensive Plan:

The proposed master plan strives to preserve the sense of “place” that is unique to John’s
Island which is in harmony with Section 3.1.7 within the Comprehensive plan. As previously
stated, Buckland planation is a low density neighborhood. Remaining true to the cultural
“Lowcounty” identity that is tradition to Charleston area, Buckland Plantation will preserve
its natural setting. The design will promote a strong tie to the natural resources in the areas, as
stated in the comprehensive plan.



The permanent preservation of common open space, recreation areas and facilities;

Buckland Plantation creates common open space that will be maintained by Buckland HOA,
ensuring the permanent preservation of its natural environment.

An efficient use of the land resulting in more economical networks of utilities, streets,
schools, public grounds and buildings, and other facilities;

Buckland Plantation efficiently configures lots and roadways in a way to leave a large
contiguous common open space undisturbed. The large amount of common open space
reduces the need for additional roadways and utilities.

A creative approach to the use of the land and related physical facilities that results in better
development and design and the construction of amenities;

The master plan offers a creative use of space that ensures common open space access is
available easily to all residents of Buckland Planation. Access to the waterway;-eguestrian
area; and landscaped areas will be accessed by pedestrian pathways, roadways and a
community dock.

A development pattern that incorporates adequate public safety and transportation-related
measures in its design and compliments the developed properties in the vicinity and the
natural features of the site.

Buckland Plantation promotes public safety by limiting the number of access points to
Chisolm Road. The incorporated frontage road further ensures no lots directly access Chisolm
road. Traffic speed and traffic calming measures will be designed in order to promote public
safety.



Section 2

Ownership and Property Description

2.01

Site description

Buckland Plantation consists of Tax Map Numbers 249-00-00-005, and 249-00-00-013. The
116.7 £18:55-acre development is presently zoned as PD-152 AG-8. Parcel 249-00-00-005
contains 36.8 36-78 total acres {(EK-721). Parcel 249-00-00-013 contains 79.9 8177 total acres
{EK-735-736). Buckland Plantation consists of approximately 10.07 3:55 acres of freshwater
wetland, 11.15 3-7% acres of critical area fand, and 102.2 £11.29 acres of highland. Other
significant features of the site include the historic (circa 1968) ditching and a mature Live Oak
Grove. An unoccupied, abandoned house and a freshwater pond along the Stono River are
manmade additions to the site. The site falls within four respective flood zones: X Flood Zone,
Shaded X Flood Zone, AE 8 Flood Zone, and AE 9 is-elassified-as-an-AE-12 Flood Zone,
resulting in a Building Site Elevation of typically 8-9 feet above average ground elevations.

It is the intent of the Applicant to plan and develop a low density single family residential
Planned Project on a 116.7 318-55-acre development located in Charleston County, South
Carolina. The property is located on John’s Island to the south of the Atlantic Intracoastal
Waterway (Stono River) and to the southwest of Grimball Creek and the City of Charleston. The
property is bordered by AGR-zoned communities.

The property is largely bounded by Belvedere Road, Chislom Road and Grimball Creek as
depicted on the Location Map attached as Exhibit A. The 116.7 £18:55-acre development is
presently zoned as PD-152 AG-8.
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Section 3

General Plan of Development

3.01

Master Land Use Plan

The proposed Master Land Use Plan reflects a maximum of 28 individual lots with ef a maximum
of 1 dwelling unit per 4 acres-whicheveris-morerestrictive. The 11 maximum-o£10 waterfront
lots are organized along the Stono River and Grimball Creek. These lots are served by a
curvilinear interior roadway. The existing Live Oak community adds to the Buckland Plantation’s
aesthetic appearance and unique identity. In response to the unique natural features, the interior
roadways reflect a curved, organic pattern. Winding the interiors roadways through the Live Oak
grove creates a visually appealing corridor as well as an environmentally conscious solution.
Protecting existing Grand Trees, establishing shared common open space, and complimenting the
rural character of the site served as the design framework.
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3.02

Table of Proposed Land Uses

The-enly-land uses allowed in the PD include those listed in the Use Table below.
All uses within Buckland Plantation are”

Allowed by right (A),

Or subjected to conditions (C),

Accessory-dwelling-units-are-not-permitted—All accessory structures and accessory dwelling units
(ADU) shall meet the minimum setbacks outlined in Article 4.24 of ZLDR. Structures allowed

include; storage shed, pool, pool house, detached garage,-stables; and attached garages with or
without apartments conditioned living spaces over them. All structures that require a building
permit shall be subject to the density and dimensional standards established in the Buckland
Density/Intensity Dimensional Standards Table (Section 3.04 page-16, PD), including principal
setbacks. Accessory structures are allowed pursuant to the applicable requirements of ZLDR
Article 6.5, Accessory Uses and Structures, for the AG-8 Zoning District. Accessory structures
and accessory dwelling units shall have a maximum height of twenty-five (25) feet. Accessory
Dwelling Units (ADU) shall comply with the requirements of ZLDR Section 6.5.9, Accessory
Dwelling Units, with the exception of the minimum lot area requirement contained in that section.
These requirements refer to both waterfront lots and internal lots. ADU structures can include
heated living or office space and must maintain a similar exterior finish and architectural
appearance to that of the primary residence. Home occupations will be allowed as an accessory
use in compliance with Section 6.5.11 of the ZLDR ion. Femporary

necial-egue ian-related-events-are allowed-and-mu omphwith DR _Arti ..parking
shall be accommodated with driveways and off-street parking. Boat storage and access shall be
allowed, for residents of the development, in designated areas to be determined by the
Homeowners Association. All waterfront lots meet the minimum standards outlined in Section
4.8.3 of ZLDR. Short-term rentals shall not be allowed in Buckland Plantation.

Table of Uses of Buckland Planation |

Agricultural Uses | Vehicle and Water Craft Storage

StablePrivate 1] c | Community dock [1, 3] C
Join Use Dock [2, 3] C

Residential Uses Private Dock [2, 3] C

Single Family Detached A | BoeatRamp14} A
Vehicle Storage Area C

Recreation A Campers/boats/RVs{5]

Community recreation, A

active recreation, baras,- | ot} u

stables;-horseriding;

passive recreation,picinie |ReseuFee—E*t~FaeHen—[-6]— =

tables/shelters, buffers,

fresh water pond, etab- A |Uses allowed by right

’ ! ] C [Uses subject to conditions

entakescommunitypool;

waters-gardens;

playgreund

[1 2] Community Dock will be required to comply with ZLDR Section 5.2.3 5:3:3 and site plan review. The community dock
shall not have boat lifts. No overnight boat storage allowed at community dock.

[2 3] Joint use docks and private docks shall comply with all applicable regulatory requirements of State and Federal agencies
including but not limited to South Carolina department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) and U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers.
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[3] A maximum of 10 docks shall be allowed along the Buckland Plantation waterfront. The permitted dock uses include 1
community dock, 7 private docks, and 2 joint use docks.

3.03

Maximum Density

The proposed master plan shows a maximum of 28 individual lots or a maximum of 1 dwelling
unit per 4 acres, whichever is more restrictive.

The development is located within an agricultural preservation district as identified in the
Charleston County Comprehensive Plan. Fhe-propesed-master-planincludes Buckland Plantation
requires a minimum 48 acres of common open space. Within-the-areaa-5-6-acres-of-created-ake
wit-be-designated: The acreage requirement is met with a combination of active community open
spaces (43.20 acres) and fresh water wetlands (10.07 acres), totaling 53.27 acres or 45.65% of the
total site. Wetlands make up less than 30% of the required common open space acreage at
18.90% per Section 4.25.6.B.2.f of the ZLDR. Additional passive open space, including buffers
and an existing 4.4-acre pond, extends the total open space acreage to 69.56 acres or 59.61% of
the Buckland Plantation site. Various recreation uses and natural land features are located within
the common open space C :
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3.04

Dimensional Standards

The proposed master plan
Includes 11 a-maximum-of-10
lots that abut the OCRM

critical line. The density/intensity
and dimensional standards
shown on the tables on the right
hand side of the page apply to
the development.

[1] All lots that abut or contain an OCRM Critical
Line shall comply with the waterfront development
standards of the AG-8 Zoning District and the
requirements of this table. Where in conflict, the
waterfront development standards of the AG-8
Zoning District shall apply.

[2] Density calculations based on
highland and wetland acreage.

[3] All lots within the community
Include at least 1 acre of highland
area.

Buckland Plantation [1]

Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards

Maximum Density [2]

1 dwelling unit per 4 acres

Minimum Lot Area [3]

1acre

Minimum Lot Width 135 feet
Minimum Setbacks

Front/Street Side 50 feet
Interior Side 15feet
Rear 30feet
Building Setback from 50feet
OCRM Critical Line

Maximum Building Cover |30% of lot
Maximum Building Height |35 feet

Buckland Plantation

Waterfront Development Standards

Minimum Lot Area 1acre
Minimum Lot Width 175feet
Minimum Lot Width Avg [1]|200 feet
Minimum Buffers/Setbacks

OCRM Critical Line Buffer |35feet
Building Setback from 50 feet

OCRM Critical Line
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3.05

Architectural Standards

The Architectural standards of Buckland Planation will comply with the requirements of ZLDR
Avrticle 9.5 9:6, Architectural and Landscape Design Standards. These standards promote
harmonious, well designed development while protecting individual character and creativity of
both the natural and built environment. All buildings will comply with the Charleston County
building code Ordinance.

The architectural standards of Buckland Plantation are committed to promoting a “southern

living, low country” cohesive appearance within the community. Large, plantation style
architecture reflects and remains true to the historical character of the site.
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MINIMUM ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

The Architectural standards of Buckland Plantation will comply witht the requirements of ZLDR
Article 9.5. Proportion and Massing are essential elements of good home design. The building should
be carefully planned so that the final building form is appropriate for the specific homesite.

The fenestration must be compatible with the architectural style of the home. The colors for

all exterior finishes should represent sensitivity to the precedent of the Lowcountry and should
complement the natural environment.

Buckland Plantation has been planned to maximize the use of natural elements. Various hardwoods
and pine trees are plentiful and it is the master plan’s intent to maintain this landscape integrity.
Landscape design should alwyas compliment and account for the architecture and location of the
residence.
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DSCAPE LEGEND
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ORNAMENTAL LANDSCAPING
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STANDARDS
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3.06

3.07

Landscape Standards

Zone A

Zone A deS|gnates a 75’ supplemental rlght -of-way buffer along Chlsolm Road and additional
75’, 50’, and 25’ vegetative buffers abutting neighboring properties. These buffers serve to
preserve & enhance the existing vegetation, accommodate stormwater systems, and remain
undisturbed by all other construction.

Zone B

Zone C

Zone C is intended to preserve the natural rural setting that is distinctive of John’s Island, as well
as, the scenic views which are available throughout Buckland Plantation. Zone C includes all 35’
OCRM wetland buffers, climax hardwood forest, undisturbed open space and wetland areas.

Buffers

eemphaaeewﬁh—A#Hele—g—S—ef—ﬂae—ZI:DR—The Conceptual Landscape Plan deS|gnates four types
of buffers within Buckland Plantation: Type D, Type G, Type I, and wetland/OCRM buffers. All

vegetative buffers are shown in areas labeled as “Zone A”. Buffers falling within the rear
property lines of lots 18-22 shall be deed restricted, prohibiting owner impact or removal of plant
materials within the designated buffer area. These buffers shall be monitored and maintained by
the Buckland Plantation HOA. All wetland and OCRM buffers shall be owned and maintained by
the Buckland Plantation HOA and shall comply with the buffer requirements of the ZLDR. No
roads or drives shall be allowed within buffers, with the exception of the main project entry.

The vegetation density for Type D, Type G, and Type | buffers shall follow the ZLDR with a one
third reduction in required plant material. A maximum of 33% of all buffers shall be reserved for
stormwater systems. Buffers are supplemental where existing vegetation does not currently live.
Type D is a 25’ supplemental buffer located between the eastern most waterfront lot and the
abutting property to the east. Type D buffers shall consist of 2 canopy trees, 3 understory trees,
and 23 shrubs per 100 linear feet. Type G is a 50” supplemental buffer that abuts the rear of
neighboring properties to the northeast of the development. Type G buffers shall consist of 4
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3.08

3.09

3.10

3.11

3.12

canopy trees, 6 understory trees, and 34 shrubs per 100 linear feet. Type | isa 75’ supplemental
buffer located along Chisolm Road and all properties that abut the development along the
southern and western borders. The 75 buffer along Chisolm Road shall be compliant with
planted at the density of 50° Type G vegetative buffer, thus meeting compliance. Type | buffers
shall consist of 6 canopy trees, 9 understory trees, and 50 shrubs per 100 linear feet.

Lots to Abut Common Open Space
The proposed Master Plan maximizes the number of lots with primary views of common open
space or unique natural areas. The interior lots abut the common open space with their rear lot

lines, and the remaining lots are oriented to the waterfront.

Access

All roads within Buckland Plantation will be owned and maintained by the Buckland HOA.
Roads may be offered to the County for public ownership and maintenance in accordance with
the County with County requirements and processes in effect at the time such application is made.
Direct vehicular and pedestrian access to the development is provided by the tae-private road
way ways-that enters from Chisolm Road. The A proposed internal vehicular roadway will

connectleeth—lanes—and all proposed lots. A—pwate—read—that—rs—epen—te—thegeneral—peblwm

the—eemmen—epen—spaee—#%.—The constructlon entrance shaII be Iocated off Chlsolm Road. There
shall be no access to Belvedere Road from Buckland Plantation.

Access easements will be appropriately located between lots to grant the neighborhood waterfront
access through a community dock. In addition, an access easement will be provided to serve areas
between structures were necessary for access and to provide for maintenance and utility service
for principal service providers. Access easements shall be provided along all ponds and pond
perlmeters and may be used by the communlty for passwe recreatlonal purposes Reads—may—be

roads in the development may shift dependmg on the Iocatlon of Jurlsdlctlonal wetlands as
determined by the US Army Corps of Engineers and all other applicable jurisdictional agencies.
All private roads must comply with secondary county road standards in accordance with ZLDR
Avrticle 3.4.

Areas Designated to Future Use

All areas designated for future expansion or not intended for immediate improvement or
development shall remain in a natural state until such time as development permits are approved.

Signage

All signage is intended to be used for the purpose of way finding and safety. Signage is to
efficiently transfer information to the public in a concise and appropriate manner. All signage will
comply with the requirements of the ZLDR, Article 9.8 9-2%. Signage will be permissible in
private ROW.

Parking

All off-street parking requirements will be in accordance with ZLDR, Article 9.3, Off-Street
Parking and Loading. There shall be no parking allowed at traffic circles
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3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

Resource Areas

The proposed plan will adhere to the protection of wetlands and waterways in accordance with
ZLDR Article 4.25.5 9-7.

Tree Protection and Preservation

Development of the proposed plan will comply with the requirements of the ZLDR Article 9.2
9:4, Tree Projection and Preservation.

Common Open Space

Offering ample open space to serve residents was core to the design philosophy of Buckland
Plantation. This philosophy is further reflected by the variety of spaces available. For, example, a

mlnlmum of 44 -acres is aIIotted to the common open space% Ihls—area—s—me-EquestHan—aFea—

The development contributes a minimum of 48-acres of common open space. This area consists
of active recreation spaces (43.20 acres) and fresh water wetland areas (10.07 acres). These
spaces provide access to a climax hardwood forest, large open green spaces, and a community
dock located on the Stono River. Additional open spaces, in excess of the required common open
space, include buffer areas and an existing 4.4-acre pond, which bring the total open space
acreage to 69.56 acres. The proposed master plan will result in required common space
representing approximately 45.67% 46% of the development.—Fhat All 69.56 acres of open space
will be conveyed to the Buckland HOA to be maintained and integrated in the overall system. A
maximum of 30% of common open space is comprised of wetlands, ponds, and buffers in
accordance with Section 4.25.6.B.2.f. All areas designated for common space are easily
accessible. Residents of Buckland Plantation will have access by way of pedestrian pathways and
community roads. Access easements shall be provided along all ponds and pond perimeters and
may be used by the community for passive recreational purposes. Within the landscaped common
open space, use will be limited to passive recreation and seating. All common space shall comply
with applicable requirements of ZLDR, Section 4.25.6 4237 and comply with the Common
Open Space requirements of the Buckland Plantation PD. No building permits shall be issued
until the Common Open Space has been protected in perpetuity through a legally binding action
(e.g. conservation easement, deed restriction, etc.). Such legally binding actions (e.g.
conservation easement, deed restriction, etc.) will be recorded at the time of Final Plat recording.

Impact Assessment

The expected market demographic of Buckland Plantation will be primary residents with some
second home users. This market demographic will have minimal impact on existing public
facilities. Adequate existing public infrastructure exists to serve this low density community. The
Buckland Plantation community amenities have been sized to accommodate the proposed density
limit. The development of Buckland Plantation will include on site wastewater disposal systems.
Soils on site are suitable for conventional septic tank systems on most residential lots. Engineered
septic systems will be permitted on lots where fill is required. Additionally, public water lines
will be designed, permitted, and installed to provide drinking water and provide fire flow. Service
providers have indicated the willingness and also the capacity to adequately serve the
development. At the time of structure plan submittals to the Charleston County Zoning and
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3.17

Planning Department, copies of such plans will be submitted to the St. John’s Fire District for
informational purposes.

Stormwater/Drainage

“Buckland Plantation shall comply with all Charleston County Stormwater Ordinances and South
Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) Regulatory requirements.
For site locations within sensitive drainage basins, additional stormwater design and construction
requirements may be required by the Director of Public Works prior to Stormwater permit
approval and issuance. Sensitive drainage basins may include but are not limited to areas which
incur flooding conditions, are designated as Special Protection Areas, discharge to water bodies
with restrictive Water Quality conditions, and/or are governed by other restrictive Water Quantity
and Water Quality conditions. Where possible and allowed by permit, the proposed site may
connect its stormwater system with existing conveyances. Best Management Practices (BMP’s)
shall be utilized, installed, and maintained in compliance with applicable approved permits
throughout all phases including, but not limited to, site development, construction, and post
construction.

Buckland Plantation shall comply with Charleston County Stormwater Ordinances and SCDHEC
Regulatory requirements for pre and post construction water quality and quantity. Stormwater
design, construction, and maintenance shall be in compliance with applicable approved
Charleston County Stormwater Permits. Comprehensive Master Drainage Plan must be provided
for proposed site and incorporate all development phasing, future development, existing drainage
systems and conveyances, and proposed drainage systems and conveyances. The Comprehensive
Stormwater Master Plan shall also include discharge management plans for specialized activities
within the development including but not limited to micro farming and urban agriculture
activities. Utilization of approved and permitted Low Impact Design elements is encouraged
within a comprehensive site Master Drainage Plan.

The maintenance of all stormwater devices, structures, and facilities will be the responsibility of
the Developer and/or Property Owner’s Association. A Covenants For Permanent Maintenance
of Stormwater Facilities shall be established by responsible party and recorded at the Registrar of
Deeds office.

The applicant shall coordinate with US Army Corps of Engineers (USACOE), South Carolina
Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC), and Charleston County Public
Works regarding any and all wetland areas.”
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3.18

Traffic Study
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PROPOSED TO BE INCLUDED

The Angle Oak Single Family Development is located in the northwest quadrant of the Chisolm Road at
Belvedere Road interseciton on Johns Island, South Carolina. The proposed single family development is
planned to consist of 28 dwelling units.

Table 1 below shows the anticipated trip generation for the Angle Oak Single Family Development.

Table 1: Anticipated Trip Generation

As shown in Table 1 above, the proposed single-family development is anticipated to generate 313 daily
trips, 23 AM peak hour trips (6 In and 17 out) and 30 PM peak hour trips (19 in and 11 out). Since the
AM and PM peak hour trips are below 100 trips per hour, SCDOT will not require a traffic study for this
development. This was confirmed via email with SCDOT on Wednesday, May 25, 2022.

SCDOT provides Annual Average Daily Traffic Volumes (AADT) on Chisolm Road at Count Station 10-0352
which is good from Humbert Road to Main Road. Based on the previous 10 years of available data
(2011-2020) Chisolm Road had the following AADTs:

2011 -2100 vehicles per day (vpd)
2012 -1700 vpd
2013 - 2300 vpd
2014- 1950 vpd
2015 -1900 vpd
2016 — 2000 vpd
2017 — 2000 vpd
2018 — 2200 vpd
2019 - 2000 vpd
2020 -2100 vpd*
0 The 2020 AADT may be low due to travel patterns associated with the COVD-19
pandemic.
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PROPOSED TO BE INCLUDED

The Angle Oak Single Family Development is anticipated to add 313 daily trips to the network, taking the
AADT from 2100 vpd to 2413 vpd.

Chart 1 below shows the AADTSs year over year from 2011-2020 at SCDOT Count Station 10-0352 on
Chisolm Road.

2000 2000

2011 2012 2013 PN 2015 2016 2017
YEAR

The email correspondence with SCDOT will be required for the encroachment permit for this site access.
Access to the site is understood to be one full-movement, unsignalized access on Chisolm Road, north of

Belvedere Road. The site access will need to meet SCDOT spacing requirements and design
requirements.
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Conceptual Dock Plan Continued

Context Map
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Note: Locations of docks shown along the waterfront
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BUCKLAND PLANTATION - CONCEPTUAL DOCK PLAN
09.30.2022
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3.19

Compliance with ZLDR

All subsequent zoning and land development application shall comply with the processes
and requirements of the Charleston County ZLDR in effect at the time such application are made,
provided, however, that the following list of attached sections of the Charleston County ZLDR
shall apply as described in this PD:

c. Atrticle6.1 Use Table

may-be-granted-in-accordance-with-the ZLDR- The PD shall be in compliance with the
requirements and processed contained in ZLDR Section 4.25.10, Variances and Other
Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans.

The PD will proceed in accordance with the provisions of these zoning regulations, applicable
provisions of the Charleston County Comprehensive Plan, and with such conditions as may be
added to any rezoning to the applicable PD district. Items not addressed in the PD shall comply
with the ZLDR AG-8 zoning district regulations.

In accordance with ZLDR Section 4.25.9 4239 (EO (9) Approval Criteria, the following is a
response as to how the proposed plan and design standards comply with the three primary criteria.

a) The PD Development Plan complied with the standards contained in the ZLDR Avrticle 4.25
423, PD, Planned Development District.

The PD Development Plan uses greater design flexibility to provide access to the unique
natural features. Preserving as much natural open space as possible was encouraged
throughout the design. In addition, the proposed plan promotes and protects public safety
through creative lot and roadway design.

b) The Development is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and other adopted
policy documents.
The proposed plan remains consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan by
focusing on natural preservation and accessible community space.

c) The County and other agencies will be able to provide necessary public services, facilities,
and programs.
Roadway, pathways, stormwater structures and systems, common open space areas and
landscaped areas will be maintained by the Buckland HOA. A Covenants for Permanent
Maintenance of Stormwater Facilities shall be established by responsible party and
recorded at the Registrar of Deeds office. Letters of Coordination to provide necessary
services have attached to this PD application.
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3.20

Historic and Archaeological Survey

A Cultural Resources Literature Review for the development was completed by Terracon
Consultants, Inc. The development is not within any sites deemed historically or archaeologically

significant to the culture of Charleston County.
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. Letters of Coordination

ST. JOHN’S WATER COMPANY, INC. sl tempers
“This institution is an equal opportunity employer and provider” , - Gra r
Post Office Box 629 i r.ei:;'.'. \S"::f?r:::

John's Island, South Carolina 29457-0629 lsgi:: ;ogﬁon
Phone (843) 559-0186 s heryt Slover

Fax (843) 559-0371 Cindy M. Floyd

Tommy West

Richard Thomas

May 21, 2015

Mr. Stephen Powell Jr.
Venture Engineering, Inc.
209 Highway 544
Conway, SC 29526

Re:  Belvidere Plantation at TMS numbers 249-00-00405 & 003 & 013
Water Availability and Willingness to Serve
Letter of Coordination

Dear Mr. Powell:

This letter is to confirm that TMS#umbers 249-00-00-005 & 003 & 013 on Johns Island
is within the water service area of thgfSt. John’s Water Company, Inc. (SJWC). SJWC does
have water available from an existiffg 10-inch water line located on Chisolm Road for water
service to TMS numbers 249-00-02005 & 003 & 013 for the development of approximately 30
single family lots. Our system yf/SC DHEC approved and we have the capacity and willingness
to provide water service to TAS numbers 249-00-00-005 & 003 & 013.

If you have any qyffstions, please feel free to give me 2 call at 843.514-5570.

Sincerely,

(ot 1

Colleen Sghild
Assistagf Manager/Engineer

ff1ture Engineering Buckland Plantation Letter of Coordination: Page 33

PD Application St. John’s Water




Original:
Reissued:
Reissued:

Ross Gillispie
Kimley-Horn

PROPOSED TO BE INCLUDED

ST. JOHN’S WATER COMPANY, INC. Board Members

Thomas Legare, Jr. Chair

“This institution is an equal opportunity employer and provider” : :

Post Office Box 629 Robert M. Les, SeclTreas

John's Island, South Carolina 29457-0629 : Chegl Slover

Phone (843) 559-0186 <t b i

Fax (843) 559-0371 e Giania Vilkor

Tommy West

Richard Thomas
May 21, 2015
June 21, 2022

August 23, 2022

115 Fairchild Street, Suite 250
Charleston, SC 29492

Re: Buckland Plantation at TMS Numbers 249-00-00-005 and 013
Water Availability and Willingness to Serve Letter
Letter of Coordination

Dear Ross Gill

ispie:

This letter confirms that the proposed Buckland Plantation at TMS Numbers 249-00-00-

005 and 013 i
approximately

s within the water service area of SJWC and is proposing the development of
28 single family units. SJWC does have water available from an existing 10-inch

water line located on Chisolm Road. Our system is SC DHEC approved and we have the
capacity and willingness to provide potable water service to Buckland Plantation at TMS
Numbers 249-00-00-005 and 013.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call at 843-514-5570.

Sincerely,

ColleamIedild]

Colleen Schild

Assistant Manager/Engineer
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PD Application
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i Letter of Coordination:
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PD Application Berkeley Electric
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June 20, 2022

Kimley-Horn

Clo: Ross Gillispie

115 Fairchild Street, Suite 250
Charleston, SC 29492

Re: Power Availability for Proposed 28 Single Family Residential Units Located off of Belvedere Road and Chisolm
Road
Charleston County, SC
TMS 249-00-00-003
TMS 249-00-00-005
TMS 249-00-00-013

Dear Ross:

Berkeley Electric Cooperative will supply the electrical distribution requirements for the above referenced location. We look
forward to extending our facilities to meet the needs of this property.

All services that are rendered will be under our service rules and regulations at the time of service. If you have any
questions, please don't hesitate to give me a call.

Sincerely,

Kevin Mims
Supervisor of Distribution Design

KMits

Cc: Thomas Barnette, Manager of Construction and Maintenance
Scott Bennett, Johns Island District Line Superintendent
Fred Cox, Johns Island District Planning Supervisor
William Howe, Johns Island District Service Planner
Ross Gillispie, Kimley-Horn

File
Post Office Box 1234 Post Office Box 128 Post Office Box 1549 Post Office Box 340
Moncks Corner, SC 29461 Johns Island, SC 29457 Goose Creek, SC 29445 Awendaw, SC 29429
(843) 761-8200 (843) 559-2458 (843) 553-5020 (843) 884-7525

Fax (843) 571-1280 Fax (843) 559-3876 Fax (843) 553-6761 Fax (843) 881-8588
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ST.JOHN’S FIRE DISTRICT

P.O. BOX 56
1148 Main Road
JOHNS ISLAND, S.C. 29455
COMMISSIONERS: PHONE: (843) 559-9194

ERIC P. BRITTON, Chair FAX: (843) 559-3687
SAMUEL BROWNLEE, Vice-Chair

SUSANNE HOLLOMAN

THOMAS KULICK

H. ALBERT THOMPSON

LEROY BLAKE

JOHN OLSON COLLEEN WALZ4ire Chief

June 11, 2015

Mr. Stephen Powell Jr.
Venture Engineering, Inc.
209 Highway 544
Conway, South Carolina

Re: Letter of Coordination

Dear Mr. Powell,

The St. John’s Fire District acknowledges that Venture Jngineering, Inc is proposing a project
located at the intersection of Main Road and ChisolmgRoad in the St. John’s Fire District (TMS #’s
249-00-00-003, 249-00-00-005, and 249-00-00-01

The St. John’s Public Safety District is an uningforporated area located in Charleston County, South
Carolina. The St. John’s Fire District servesghe unincorporated areas of John’s Island and
Wadmalaw lIsland, as well as the towns ofgKiawah and Seabrook. The St. John’s Fire District is a
full-time career department. Personnel gfaff nine pieces of apparatus ranging from pumpers, ladder
trucks, and water tenders 24 hours a dg&. The minimum staffing on pumpers and ladder trucks is
three personnel. All personnel are gfined and certified to the National Fire Protection Association
Firefighter Il standard as well as gther applicable national and regional training certifications.
Personnel must meet other cergiication standards to maintain certifications. Training and
certification requirements ingfease based on positions held within the department. All pumpers and
ladder trucks are staffed wjh at least one Emergency Medical Technician.

The St. John’s Fire Digirict participates in the regional automatic aid agreement. This agreement
provides dedicated gfhergency response by the closest units regardless of a department’s affiliation
to a specific distrigt; town or city. The agreement assures timely response from our response
partners in the g#fent the St. John’s Fire District is responding to other emergencies and to augment

Buckland Plantation Letter of Coordination:
PD Application St. John’s Fire Dept.

/enture Engineering

Page
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education activities, annual fire inspections of all commercial structures as well as inspection of
common areas in multi-family dwellings. The fire inspectors have earned certification through the
International Code Council (ICC), as well as NFPA Fire Plan Examiner.

Charleston County Building Services will provide the necessary permitting. Charleston Coun
does provide us information reference to pre site plan review meetings and sends an email wj€n

reference building systems, construction, etc. to response personnel in the fire staions.
Additionally, please notify us when fire suppression equipment will be tested agl reviewed by a
representative of Charleston County.

We look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,
@\M AL B\

James T. Ghi
Battalion Chief, Fire Prevention Division

; Letter of Coordination:
Venti'.e Engineering Buckland Plantation Page 37
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ST.JOHN'’S FIRE DISTRICT

P.O. BOX 56
COMMISSIONERS: :
DEBRA LEHMAN, Chair 1148 Main Road
LEROY BLAKE, Vice-Chair JOHNS ISLAND, S.C. 29455
ROBERT E. WRIGHT ]
MARY JONES FAX: (843) 737-0058

WILLIAM THOMAE
FRANK J. BROCCOLO
STEPHEN ROLANDO
ERIC P.BRITTON
RYAN KUNITZER, Fire Chief

August 18, 2022

Mr. Stephen Powell Jr.
Venture Engineering, Inc.
209 Highway 544
Conway, South Carolina

Re: Letter of Coordination
Dear Mr. Powell,

The St. John’s Fire District is in receipt of your request for a letter of coordination for project
labeled “Buckland Plantation” located on Johns Island on Buckland Plantation, TMS# 249-00-00-005, 249-
00-00-013 and acknowledges your organization is involved in the planning of this project.

The site plan is preliminarily approved based on provided documents. Requirements regarding
emergency apparatus access are based on the 2018 International Fire Code and final approval by the Fire
District.

While this letter serves as an acknowledgement of the proposed development only, further site plan review
and onsite inspection will be required as plans are further developed. Additionally, applicable code
compliance will be based on the use of the parcel.

Respectfully,

Chris Wilhoit

Chief Fire Marshal
St. Johns Fire District
843-559-919
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; Letter of Coordination:
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843.202.7600
Fax: 843.202.7601

sthigpen@chatlestoncounty.org

. Lonnie Hamilton III Public Services Building
Steven L. Thigpen, P. E. 4045 Bridge View Drive, Suite A301
Director of Public Works North Charleston, SC 29405

September 1, 2022

Synchronicity Land + Architecture
Attn.: Mr. Todd Richardson

69 Morris Street

Charleston, SC 29403

RE: BUCKLAND PLANTATION TMS # 249-00-00-005 & -013
Dear Mr. Richardson:

Charleston County Public Works has been made aware of the draft Buckland Plantation
Planned Development Guidelines for low density detached single family dwelling units and
supporting infrastructure development on Chisolm Road at TMS No.’s 249-00-00-005 and
013. This letter represents sufficient coordination with the Public Works Department to
continue the planned development process for the property under the condition that
Charleston County conducts a thorough review of the proposed development to assure
that all right-of-way and/or easements are to the Charleston County standards as listed in
the County’s ZLDR.

This coordination letter does not represent a technical or comprehensive review or
approval for this planned development. Based on the submitted documents, Public Works
has determined a Stormwater MS4 application will be required.

This permit application submittals must address criteria set by Planning Commission
Rezoning Approval Conditions, Charleston County Stormwater Program Permitting
Standards and Procedures Manual, and Zoning and Land Development Regulations.

Sincerely,

Wesley D. Linker, P.E.
Technical Programs Manager

cc: Emily Pigott - Charleston County Planning Department

www.charlestoncounty.org
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Amanda,

within the SCDOT to insure the access locations are in the most logical and ideal locations. B#€ause of
that we would prefer not go through the coordination letter process. We would prefer todfave a full
permit submittal within our online permit submitting process so that this project can bgf@ppropriately
coordinated with all pertinent SCDOT personnel. Please let me know if this a clear pa# forward for y’all
and the County.

Thanks,

Brandon W. Murr

Associate Engineer |

SCDOT Charleston Maintenance — Permit Office
Office: 843-745-7462

murrbw@scdot.org

; Letter of Coordination:
Vent:'re Engineering Buckland Plantation Page 39
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From: Fleming, Juleigh B. <Fleming/B@scdot.org>

Sent: Wednesday, July 6, 2022 11:52 AM

To: Gillispie, Ross <Ross.Gillispie @kimley-horn.com>

Cc: Grooms, Robert W. <GroomsRW @scdot.org>; Cannady, Jack R. <CannadyJR@scdot.org>
Subject: FW: Updated Letter of Coordination - John's Island, Angel Oak, Single-Family Development

Good morning;
Bruce forwarded your email to our office for review.

Thank you for the early coordination concerning the proposed single -amily Buckland Plantation
Subdivision on Chisolm Road in Charleston County.

After reviewing the attached concept plan for access locations, our office has no objection to the
proposed project. We do have the following comments on the proposed driveways:

1) You must meet driveway spacing for the posted speed limit according to the ARMS
manual. This may impact the number of driveways allowed on Chisolm Road. If driveway
spacing is met for proposed and adjacent driveways, the proposed driveways will be
permitted.

2) You will be required to meet sight distance for all proposed driveways.

Please check the SCDOT Project Viewer (SCDOT Project Viewer) for any upcoming projects in your
vicinity. The Project Viewer has points of contact for all proposed projects. Please consult local
governments for their upcoming projects also.

This development will not require a traffic impact study based on the lot count shown. If the lot
count changes in the future, please refer to SCDOT’s ARMS manual for traffic impact study
thresholds. Please note that traffic impact studies must be provided to our traffic engineer for
review and approval prior to submitting your permit application. Please note that all ARMS
manual requirements (to include roadway and hydraulic design) for commercial development
shall be met for permit approval.

This email does not constitute encroachment approval. Final approval is issued through our
online EPPS system. This preliminary review is valid for six months. Any submissions after six
months are subject to re-evaluation.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you!

JuLeigh B Fleming, PE

District 6 Permit Engineer

P 843-746-6722 E flemingjb@scdot.org

6355 Fain Street, North Charleston, SC 29406
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7/6/2015

Ms. Amanda Cordelli

Venture Engineering

209 Highway 544

Conway, SC 29526

Re: Sewer Non-Availability to TMS #249-00-00-003, 005, 013 to serve 28 single faggly residential units
Dear Ms. Cordelli,

This letter is to certify our inability to provide sewer to the above referencegfSite in Charleston County, South
Carolina. The above referenced parcel is not within the Urban Growth B#Undary as set by the BCD Council
of Governments, and therefore not serviceable by Charleston Water Sygfem.

The Charleston Water System certifies the availability of serviggZonly insofar as its rights allow. Should
access to our existing main/mains be denied by appropriate governing authorities, the Charleston Water
System will have no other option than to deny service.

Please contact Charleston County with wastewater servigf’issues. Please contact St. John’s Water Company
with water service issues.

This letter is not to be construed as a letter of accggtance for operation and maintenance from the Department
of Health and Environmental Control.

If there are any questions pertaining to this Jftter, please do not hesitate to call on me at (843) 727-6870.

Sincerely,

Cheryl L. Boyle
Engineering Assistant
Charleston Water Syste

cc: file

| This is an "uncontrolled" copy of a controlled document. |

; Letter of Coordination:
Lenture Engineering Buckland Plantation Page 40
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PO Box B
Charleston, SC 29402
103 St. Philip Street (29403)

(843) 727-6800
www.charlestonwater.com

June 22, 2022

Ross Gillispie
Kimley-Horn
Ross.Gillispie@kimley-horn.com

Sewer Non-Availability to TMS 249-00-00-003, 005, 013
28 Single Family Residential Units

PROPOSED £ R dfanidRrers

Thomas B. Pritchard, Chairman

Kathleen G. Wilson, Vice Chairman

William E. Koopman, Jr., Commissioner
Mayor John J. Tecklenburg (Ex-Officio)
Councilmember Perry K. Waring (Ex-Officio)

Officers
Kin Hill, P.E., Chief Executive Officer
Mark Cline, P.E., Assistant Chief Executive Officer

Dorothy Harrison, Chief Administrative Officer
Wesley Ropp, CMA, Chief Financial Officer
Russell Huggins, P.E., Capital Projects Officer

This letter is to certify our inability to serve this site with public sewer in Charleston County, South Carolina. The above
referenced parcels are not located within the defined CWS service area and cannot be served.

The Charleston Water System certifies the availability of service only insofar as its rights allow. Should access to our
existing main/mains be denied by appropriate governing authorities, the Charleston Water System will have no other
option than to deny service. This letter is not to be construed as a letter of acceptance for operation and maintenance from

the Department of Health and Environmental Control.

If there are any questions pertaining to this letter, please do not hesitate to call on me at (843) 727-6869.

Sincerely,

Lydia Owens
Charleston Water System

Supporting public health and protecting the environment.
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From: King, Debra W (Debbie) SAC <Debra.King@usace.army.mil>
Date: Wed, Jul 15, 2015 at 10:19 AM
Subject: Belidere Plantation request
To: "JFloyd@TheBrigmanCompany.com" <JFloyd@thebrigma
Cc: "Sanders, Tracy D SAC" <Tracy.D.Sanders@usace.army.

mpany.com>

lantation on June 29, 2015. The file number is
Sanders. Debbie King

Joe, we received the jd request on behalf of Belvider
SAC-2015-00799-1T and the project manager is Tr

Debra W. King

69-A Hagood Ave.

Charleston, SC 29403

Tel 843 329-8044

Fax 843 329-2332

Email debra.king@usace.army.
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Caw Caw Swamp
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USGS Tepographic Map
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Soil Survey Map
Belvidere Plantation
Parcel ID 249000001 & 249000000
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Project Site [

the . National Wetland Inventory
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Figure 1 - View looking no est at uplands

Figure 2 - View looking northwest at existing ditch

A " 3




PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED

Eampled at data point w-1
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Figure 4 - View of data point w-1 (wetland 6)
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Figure 6 - View of soils sampled at data point u-1
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Figure 7 - View logfling southeast at uplands
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Figure 8 - View of wetland 7
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Figure 9 - View looj@fig northwest at uplands

Figure 10 - View looking northwest at uplands
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Figure 12 - View looking north at wetland 10
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oking west at uplands

Figure 13 - View,

Figure 14 - View looking northwest at existing ditch
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Figure 15 - View logffing southeast at uplands

Figure 16 - View looking north at critical area
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Figure 18 - View looking southwest at existing ditch
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Figure 19 - View logfhg northwest at uplands
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Figure 20 - View of hydric soils sampled at data point w-2
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Figure 21 - View of gifta point w-2 (wetland 4)

Figure 22 - View of soils sampled at data point u-2
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Figure 23 - Vig of data point u-2
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Figure 24 - View looking southwest at wetland 2
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Figure 25 - View
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Figure 26 - View of hydric soils sampled at data point w-3




Figure 27 - View of data point
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Figure 29 - View of dat3

Figure 30 - View looking south at uplands adjacent to existing pond
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Figure 31 - View looking nort existing pond

Figure 32 - View looking north at critical area




Figure 33 - View looking sogh at uplands

Figure 34 - View looking south at uplands
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Figure 36 - View looking north at Stono River
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Charleston, SC e Bluffton, SC
August 1%, 2022

Ms. Jamie Russell

Synchronicity Land + Architecture
69 Morris Street

Charleston, SC 29403

RE:  Angel Oak Plantation
Charleston County, South Carolina
NEI #01 - 4780a

Ms. Russell;

Reference is made to the Angel Oak property located off of Chisolm Road on Johns Island. The
wetland determination of this site has been completed by Newkirk Environmental, Inc. using
methods outlined in the US Army Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual, 1987 and the
Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Atlantic and Gulf
Coastal Plain Region, November 2010. A jurisdictional determination package was submitted to
the USACE on July 21, 2021 and a project manager was assigned the following day.

After shuffling through several project managers, a site visit was conducted on January 25",
2022. During the site evaluation, the USACE added several small areas of freshwater wetland.
These wetland areas were flagged and a field sketch with flag numbers was provided to G3
surveying on January 27", 2022. Upon receipt of the updated wetland survey on June 6, 2022,
Newkirk Environmental provided the final survey to the current USACE project manager. The
PM has acknowledged receipt of the final survey and stated the USACE has everything needed to
finalize the jurisdictional determination letter. Newkirk Environmental reached out again this
morning, August 1%, 2022, to ask if any additional information could be provided to expedite the
review process.

It should also be noted that OCRM has approved and signed off on the critical line for Angel Oak
Plantation. This approval is valid through October 2026.

Although Newkirk Environmental, Inc. is confident in its assessment, the USACE is the only
agency that can make final decisions regarding wetland determinations. Therefore, all
preliminary determinations are subject to change until written verification is obtained. Until
verification is received from the USACE, no reliance may be made in the preliminary
determination.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this project.
Sincerely,

Nelson Mills, Field Biologist
Charleston, South Carolina

Post Office Box 746, Mt. Pleasant, South Carolina 29465-0746 e 1887 Clements Ferry Road, Charleston, South Carolina 29492
Telephone: (843) 388-6585 @ Facsimile: (843) 388-6580 @ general@newkirkenv.com ® www.newkirkenvironmental.com



#% Newkirk

ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Charleston, SC e Beaufort, SC

July 21, 2021

US Army Corps of Engineers
Watershed Group 2 Manager
69A Hagood Avenue
Charleston, SC 29403-5107

RE:  Angel Oak Plantation
NEI Project # 01-4780a
Charleston County, South Carolina

Dear Watershed Group 2 Manager:

Reference is made to a +/- 118.55 acre tract of land located off of Chisolm Road on Johns Island,
in Charleston County, South Carolina. The wetland determination of this area has been completed
by Newkirk Environmental, Inc. using methods outlined in the US Army Corps of Engineers
Wetland Delineation Manual, 1987 and the Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers
Wetland Delineation Manual: Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region, November 2010.

Enclosed are copies of an accurate location map, an aerial photograph, Soil Survey, data sheets
representing typical site conditions, a map depicting the data point locations, USGS topographic
survey, NWI maps, and photographs of the site. A survey plat is forthcoming. Please review this
information to verify the accuracy of Newkirk Environmental, Inc.’s preliminary determination.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this project, if additional
information is needed or to schedule a site visit.

Sincerely,

Nelson Mills, Field Biologist
Charleston, South Carolina

Enclosures

Post Office Box 746, Mt. Pleasant, South Carolina 29465-0746 e 1887 Clements Ferry Road, Charleston, South Carolina 29492
Telephone: (843) 388-6585 e Facsimile: (843) 388-6580 e general@newkirkenv.com e www.newkirkenvironmental.com



U.S. Army Corps of Engineers — Charleston District - Regulatory Division
REQUEST FOR CORPS JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION (JD) / DELINEATION
(For Jurisdictional Status and ldentifying Wetlands and Other Aquatic Resources)

. PROPERTY AND AGENT INFORMATION

A. Site Details/Location:

Site Name: Angel Dak Flanlalion Data: Juy 2021
City/Township/Parish: Johns lsiand Counfy; Chadleston
Laﬁtude/l_ongi[ude: 32.772721, -80.117167 Acreage: +- 118.55 Acres

Tax Map Sequence (TMS) {i(s): 2430000013, 2430000005
Property Address{es ;3844 Chiscim Road Johns Istand SC 23455
Please attach a survey/plat map and vicinity map identifying location and review area for the JD/delineation.
An accurate depiction of the review area must be provided {survey, tax map, or GPS coordinates). Tax maps may only be used if the
site includes the entire tax map parcel,

B. Requestor of Jurisdictional Determination/Delineation (if there are multiple property owners, please altach additional pages)
MName: David Hughes
Company Name {if applicable). Nest Communities
Address:
Phone: 704-187-5622 Email: dhughes@nesthomes.com
Check one: [] I currently own this property
| plan to purchase this property
Other, please explain

<

C. Agent/Environmental Consultant Acting on Behaif of the Requestor (if applicable):
Consultant/Agent Name: Neisan Mils

Company Name: Newkik Envirenmental Inc,

Address: 1887 Clements Ferry Road Charleston, SC 29492 Phone: 843 386 6585
Email: nelson@newkirkenv.com

1. REASON FOR REQUEST (check all that apply)

J:LI intend to construct/develop a project or perform activittes on this site which would be designed to avoid all
aquatic resources.

D_ | intend to construcldeveiop a project or perform activities on this site which would be designed to avoid all
jurisdictional aquatic resources under Corps authority.

| infend to construcl/develop a project or perform activities on this site which may require authorization from the
Corps, and the Jurisdictional Determination would be used lo avold and minimize impacts to jurisdictionat aquatic
resources and as an initial step in a future permitting process.
| intend to construct/develop a project or perform activities on this site which may require authorization from the
Caorps; this request is accompanied by my permit application and the jurisdictional determination is 10 be used in
the permitting process.

D_ | intend to construct/develop a praject or perform activities in a navigable water of the U.S. which is subject to the ebb and flow of
the tide.

A Corps jurisdictional determination is required in order to obtain my local/state authorization.

D_ | intend to contest jurisdiction over a particular aguatic resource and the request the Corps to confirm that
jurisdiction does/does not exist over the aquatic resaurce on the parcel.
D_ ! believe that the site may be comprised entirely of dry land.

[ Other:
Gharleston Office: Golumhbia OHlce: Conway Office: Grennviile Oica:
US Army GCorps of Engineers US Army Corps of Engineers US Army Comps of Engineers US Army Corps of Engineers
Regulatory Division Regulalory Office Regulatary Office Regatory Office
69A Hagoad Avenue 1835 Assembly Street, Room 865 B-1 1949 Industrial Park Road, Raom 140 1h0 Executive Center Drive, Suite 205
Charfeston, SC 28403 Columbia, 3G 29201 Conway, SC 20526 Greenville, SC 29615
{ph) 843-329-8044 {ph) 603-253-3444 {ph) 843-365-4238 {ph) 864-609-4326
SAC.RD.Charleston@usace.ammy.mi SAG RD.Columblia@usace.army.mil SAG,RD.Conway@usace.ammy.mil SAC.RD.Gresnville@usace.anny.mil

*Authorilies’ Rivers and Harbors Act, Section 10, 33 USC 403; Clean Water Act, Seclion 404, 33 USC 1344; Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Acl, Seclion
103, 33 USC 1413; Regulatory Program of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; Final Rule for 33 CFR Parts 320-332.
Principal Purpose: Tha infarmation that you provide will be used in evaluating your request to determine whether there are any aguatic resources within the project area
subject to federal jurisdiction under the reguiatory authorities referenced above.
Rouling Uses: This information may be shared with the Depariment of Justice and other federal, state, and local government agencies, and the public, and may be made
avallable as parl of a public notice as required by faderal law. Your hame and properly location where federal jurisdiction is to be determined witl be included in the
approved jurisdictional determination (AJD), which wili be made avallable ta the public on the District’s website and on the Headquarters USACE website.
Disclosure: Submission of requested information is voluntary; hawever, if information is not provided, the reqguest for an jurisdictional determination cannot be evaluated nor
can a jurisdictional determination be issued.
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. TYPE OF REQUEST:

l:l Delineation Concurrence?

ﬁmprt:n.'ettl2 Jurisdictional Detarmination (AJD) Only
I:IPraI[minary3 Jurlsdictional Determination (PJD) Only

DApproved Jurisdictional Determinetion (AJD) with submittal of a Pre-Construction Natification or
Department of the Army permit application

DPrellminary Jurisdictlonal Determination (PJD) with submittal of a Pre-Construction Notification ar
Department of the Army permit application

DDallnaatlon of Wetlands and/or Other Aquatic Resources Only Conducted By Agent/Environmental
Consultant with submittal of a Pre-Construction Notification or Department of the Ammy permit application (No  jurisdictional
determination requested)

DI request that the Corps delineate the wetlands andfor other aqualic resources that may be present on my property with the
attached Pre-Canstructlon Notification or Department of the Army permit application

Di request that the Corps delineats the watlands and/or other aquatic resources that may be present on my property with a
Delineation Oniy, an AJD or PJD

D“No Permit Required” (NPR) Letter as | believe my proposed aclivity is not regutated*

l:IUnclear as to which jurisdictional determinalion 1 would like to request and require additional
information to inform my decislon

! Detineation C mence (DC) - A DC provides concumence that the delineated boundaries of wetlands an a property are a reasonable
representation of the aqualic resources on-site. A DG does not address the juriadictional siatus of the aquatic resources.

Zapproved - An AJD is defined In Corps regulations at 33 CFR 331.2. As explalned In further detall in RGL 16-01, an AJD is used to [ndicate that this
office has identified the presence or absence of wellands and/or other aguatic resources on a site, including thelr accurate location{s) and boundaries,
as well as their jurisdictional stalus. AJDs are valld for 5 years,

Pseliminary — A PJD Is defined in Corps regulations at 33 GFR 331.2. As explained in furiher detail in RGL 16-01, a PJD Is used to indicate that this
office has ldentified the epproximate location(s) and boundartes of wetiands and/or other aqualic resousces on & site that are presumed o ba subject
{0 regulatory juriadiction of the Corpe of Engineera. Uniike an AJD, a PJD does not represent a definitive, officlal determination that there are, or thal
{here are nat, jurisdiclonal aguatic rescurces on a site, and does not have an expiration date.

4 *No Permit Required” (NPR) Letter- A NPR letter mey be provided by the Corps o notify the requestor that an activity will not require a permit
{authorization) fram the Corps; this fetter can only be used if the proposed acilvity Is not a regulated actlvity, regardless of where the activity may
occut. A NPR lelter canno! be used to indicate the presence or absence of wellands and/for other aquatic resources, nor can It be used {o determine
thelr jurisdictional status.

IV. LEGAL RIGHT OF ENTRY

By signing below, | am indicating that | have the authority, or am acting as the duly authorized agent of a person or entity with such
autharity, to and do hereby grant U.S. Amny Corps of Engineers personnel right of entry to legally access the property(ies) subject {o
this request for the purposes of conducting on-site investigations (e.g., digging and refilling shallow holes) and issuing a jurisdictional
determination. | acknowledge that my signature is an affirmation that | possess the requisite property rights to request a jurisdictional
determination on the properties subject to this request.

236 Baceywey Dn T Moorsulle S 2490000013, 2490000005

Mailing Address ! XTI Property Address 7 TMS #(s)
dhughes@nesthomes.com 704.787.5622
Email _Address Daytime Phone Number

R W ,/fLL\/ T/ ‘-‘;7"2-7
*Sigaatire: ' )/ - Printed Narde and Date

*Authorities: Rivers and Harbors Acl, Section 10, 33 USC 403; Clean Walter Act, Section 404, 33 USC 1344; Marine Protection, Research, and Sancluaries Act, Section
403, 33 USC 1413; Regulatory Program of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; Final Rute for 33 CFR Parts 320-332,
Principa) Purpose: The information that you provide will ba usod in evaluating your request to determine whather there are any aguetic resources within the project area
subject ta federal juriadiction under the regulatery authorttien referanced abova,
Routine Uses: This information may be shared with the Department of Justice and other federg), etate, and local govamment agencles, and the public, and may bo made
availabie ns part of a pubtic notice as requlired by federal law. Your name and property location where federnal jurisdiction is to bo detemtined wili be induded in tha
approved jurizdictional determination (AJD), which will be made avallable to the public on the District's website and on the Hoadquarters USACE wabsite.
Dlsclosure: Submission of requosted (rformation is voluntary; however, i information i3 net provided, the request for an jurisdiclionet determination cannct ba svatuated nor
can ajurisdictional datamination be lssued.
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WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Atlantic and Guif Coastal Plain Region

Projecl/Site: Angel Oak Plantation City/County: Charleston Sampling Date: 2021-05-14
Applican/Owner: David Hughes State; SoutnCaroine Sampling Point; Ypland Data Paint 1
Investigator(s). Newkirk Environmental Inc Section, Township, Range:

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.). Basin Local relief (concave, convex, none). Concave Slope (%):
Subregion (LRR or MLRA): T Lat: 32.7752 Long: -80.1161 Daturm: NAD 83
Soil Map Unit Name: Edisto loamy fine sand NWI classification: None

Are climatic / hydrolegic conditions on the site typical for this time of year? Yes _m{m,_ No _ {if no, explain in Remarks.)

Are Vegetation ___, Soil ______, or Hydroiogy significantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circumstances” present? Yes mm:/_____No ——
Are Vegetation ____ ,Soill___ | or Hydrology naturally problematic? {If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS — Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes No_ ¥ Is the Sampled Area
Hydric Sail Present? Yes No__ ¢ within a Wetland? Yes No V¥
Wettand Hydrology Present? Yes No_ ¢
Remarks:
HYDROLOGY
Wetland Hydrology Indicators: Secondary Indicators (minimum of two reauired)
Primary Indicators {minimum of one is required; check all that apply) ]:I Surface Soil Cracks {B6)
D Surface Water (A1) D Aquatic Fauna (B13) Q Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)
E High Water Table {(A2) Marl Depasits {B15) (LRR U} Q Drainage Patterns (B10}
__Eml_ Saturation (A3) Hydrogen Sulfide Odor {(C1) Q Moss Trim Lines (B16)
Q Water Marks (B1} Oxidized Rhizospheres along Living Roots (C3) L—_[ Dry-Season Waler Table (C2)
[ sediment Deposits (B2) Presence of Reduced Iron (C4) L crayfish Burrows (c8)
D Drift Deposits (B3) Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6) D Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery {C9)
D Algai Mat or Crust (B4} E Thin Muck Surface {C7} D Geomoarphic Position {{12)
D Iron Deposits (B5) _D_ Other {Explain in Remarks) D Shallow Aquitard {D3})
E} Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7} ]:I FAC-Neutral Tes{ {15)
D Water-Stained Leaves (B9) D Sphagnum moss {08) (LRR T, U)
Field Observations:
Surface Water Present? Yes __ No_ V¥ __ Depth (inches):
Water Table Present? Yes __ No_ ¥ _ Depth (inches):
Saturation Present? Yes __ No_¢ _ Depth {inches): Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes No ¥
(includes capillary fringe)

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available;

Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Ceastal Plain Region — Version 2.0



VEGETATION (Four Strata) — Use scientific names of plants.

Samp!ing Point: Upland Data Paint 1

Absolute Daminant Indicator

Dominance Test worksheet:

50% of total cover:

20% of total cover:

Tree.Stratum (Plot size: ) % Cover _Specias? Status Number of Dominant Species
1, Pinus taeda 3 v __ FAC That Are OBL, FACW, or FAG; 2 s
2. Quercus virginiana 3 v FACU ]
Total Number of Daminant
3 Species Across All Strata:; i (B)
4,
Percent of Dominant Species
5. That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:; 50 (AIB)
8.
7 Prevalence Index worksheet:
8 Total % Caover of: Multiply by:
) i 0 =0
6% = Total Cover OBL speme? 0 x1 0
50% of total cover: 3 20% of total caver; 1.2 FACW Sp?mes 3 x2= Y
Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size: ) FAC spocies 5 x3= -
1. Pinus taeda 5 v  FAC FACU species x4 =
UPL species 85 x5= 425
2.
4 Colurmn Totals: 11 (ny 521 (8)
4. Pravalense Index =g/ia= 4.69
5. Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
6. ] 1 - Rapid Test for Hydrephytic Vegetation
£ _I: 2 - Dominance Test is >50%
8. - [ 3- Prevatence Index is =3.0'
5% = Total Cover [ Problematic Hydraphytic Vegetation' (Explain)
50% of total cover: 2.9 20% of total cover: 1
Herb Stratum (Plotsize: . ) ‘Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must
1, Digitaria bicornis 85 v UPL be present, unless disturbed or problematic.
2. Eupatorium capillifoliuim 10 FACU Definitions of Four Vegetation Strata;
4. Phytolacca americana 5 FACU . )
: Tree — Woody plants, exciuding vines, 3 in. (7.6 cm} or
4. more in diameter at breast height (DBH), regardless of
height.
A,
6. Sapling/Shrub — Woady plants, excluding vines, less
7. than 3 in. DBH and greater than 3.28 ft {1 m} tall.
8. Herb — Al herbaceous (non-weody) plants, regardless
q. of size, and woody piants less than 3.28 ft tall.
10. Woody vine - All waedy vines greater than 3.28 fin
11. height.
12,
100% = Total Gover
50% of total caver; 50 20% of lotal cover: 20
Woaody Vine Stratum {Plot size: )
1.
2.
3.
4.
5. Hydrophytic
= Total Cover Vegetation v
Present? Yes No

Remarks: (If observed, list morphotogicai adaptations below).

US Army Corps of Engineers

Atlantic and Guif Coastal Plain Region — Version 2.0




SO"._ Sampling Point: Upland Data Pofnt 1

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

Depth Matrix Redox Featuras
{inches) Color (moist) % Color {maoist) % Type'  Lloc ? Texture Remarks
0-8 10YR 4/4 100 Loamy Sand
8-20 10YR&5/6 100 Loamy Sand
1T\,'pe: C=Concentration, D=Deplation, RM=Reduced Malrix, MG=Masked Sand Grains. “Lacation: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.
Hydric Soil Indicators: {Applicable ta all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.) indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils®;
Jj Histosol (A1) D Paolyvatue Below Surface (S8) (LRR §, T, U} I:I 1 cm Muck (A8) {LRR O}
:| Histic Epipedon {A2) Thin Dark Surface (§9) (LRR §, T, U} 2 cm Muck {A10) {LRR 8)
:l Black Histic (A3) H Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) {LRR Q) Reduced Vertic (F18) {outside MLRA 150A,B}
:l Hydrogen Sulfide (Ad) D Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2) D Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (LRR P, 8, T}
% Stratified Layers (A5) H Depleted Matirix {F3) D Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20)
Organic Bodies {(A6) (LRR P, T, U} Redox Dark Surface (F6) {MLRA 153B)
:] 5 cm Mucky Mineral (A7) {LRR P, T, U} H Depleted Dark Surface {(F7) Red Parent Material (TF2)
:| Muck Presence (A8) {LRR U} Redox Depressions (F8) D Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12)
:| 1 cm Muck (A9) {LRR P, T) D Marl (F10) (LRR U} D Other (Explain in Remarks)
:| Depleted Below Dark Surface {A11} D Depleted Ochric (F11) (MLRA 151)
: Thick Dark Surface {A12} D ran-Manganese Masses {F12} (LRR O, P, T} }indicators of hydraphytic vegetation and
: Coast Prairie Redox (A16) (MLRA 150A) H Umbric Surface (F13) {LRR P, T, U} wetland hydrology must be present,
: Sandy Mucky Minerat (S1) (LRR O, 8} Delta Ochric (F17) {MLRA 151} untess disturbed or probiematic.
: Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4) J:I Reduced Vertic {F18) {MLRA 150A, 150B)
; Sandy Redox (S5} H Piedmont Flcodplain Soiis (F19) (MLRA 149A)
| | Stripped Matrix {S6) Anomatous Bright Loamy Soils {F20} (MLRA 149A, 153C, 153D}
[] Dark Surface (S7) (LRR P, 8, T, U}

Restrictive Layer (if obhserved):
Type:
Depth {inches): Hydric Soll Present?  Yes No_ V¥

Remarks:

Us Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coasial Plain Regian — Version 2.0




WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

Project/Site: Angel Oak Plantation

Applicant/Owner: David Hughes
Investigator(s)y; Newkirk Environmental Inc

City/County; Charleston Sampling Date; 2021-05-14

State: SoutGarolfiva  gampling Point; Ylend Data Polnt 2

Section, Township, Range:

Landform (hillslope, terrace, eic,): Basin Local relief (concave, convex, none): Concave Slope (%}
Subragion (LRR or MLRAY: T Lat: 32.7776 Long: -80.123 Datum: NAD 83
Sail Map Unit Name: Dawhoo and rutiege loamy fine sand NWI classification: None
Are climatic f hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year? Yes v No {if no, explain in Remarks.)
Are Vegetation . Soif , or Hydrology significantly disturbed? Are “Normal Circumstances” present? Yes Y No
Are Vegetation . Sall , or Hydrology naturally problematic? {If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS — Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.
N - ‘/
Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes Na v Is the Sampled Area
ic Soi 7

Hydric Soil Present? Yes No within a Wetland? Yes No v

Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes No Vv

Remarks:
HYDROLOGY

Wetland Hydrology indicators:

Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required: check aif that apply)

D Surface Water (A1)
High Water Table (A2)
Saturation (A3}
L Water Marks {B1}
_|:|_ Sediment Deposits (B2)
L1 prit Deposits (B3)
[] Aigat Mat or Crust (B4)
D lron Deposits (B5)
[ inundation Visibte on Aerial Imagery {(B7)
E[ Water-Stained Leaves (B9)

|
L1

Aquatic Fauna {B13}

Marl Deposits (B15) {LRR U)

Hydrogen Sulfide Odor {C1)

Oxidized Rhizospheres along Living Reals (C3)
Presence of Reduced Iron {C4)}

Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soits (C6)

Thin Muck Surface (C7)

Other (Explain in Remarks)

Secondary Indicators {rinimum of two required)
[[1 surface Soit Cracks {B6)

_D_ Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface {BB)
Drainage Patterns {B10)

Moss Trim Lines (B16)

Dry-Season Water Table (C2)

Crayfish Burrows (C8)

D Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9)
D Geomorphic Position (D2)

[ shallow Aquitard (D3)

[ FAG-Neutral Test (D5)

D Sphagnum moss (D8) (LRR T, U)

OOoOc

Field Observations:

Surface Water Present? Yes Ne¢
Water Table Present? Yes No
Saturation Present? Yes No

(includes capillary fringe)

v"__ Depth (inches):
v Depth (inches):

v’ Depth (inches):

Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes

No Vv

Describe Recorded Data {stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers

Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0




VEGETATION (Four Strata) — Use scientific names of plants,

Sampling Paint: Upland Data Poinl 2

Absolute Dominant Indicator

Dominance Test worksheet:

= Total Cover
50% of total cover: 20% of total cover:
Herb Stratum (Pfot size: )

1, Sorghum halepense a5 v FACU

Tree‘Siratum {Plot size: ) % Caver Species? Status Number af Dominant Species
1, Pinus taeda 3 v FAC That Are OBL, FACW, or FAG: 1 IS
2 Total Number of Daminant
3 Species Across All Strata: 2 8
4.
Percent of Daminant Species
5. That Are OBL, FACW, or FAG: 50 {A/B)
8.
7 Prevalence Index worksheet:
8 Total % Cover of: Multiply by:
’ i 0 = 0
3% = Total Cover OBL Spec'aé 0 X1 0
50% of total cover: 1.5 20% of total cover: 0.8 FACW spfemes 3 xa= 5
Sapling/Shiub Stratum (Plot size: ) FAC species x3=
1 FACU species 99 x4= 380
2 UPL species 0 x5=0
3 Column Totals: 98 (A} 389 (B)
4. Prevalence Index =giA= 3.97
5. Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
6. [ 1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation
7. Q 2 - Dominance Test is >50%
8.

[ 3 - Prevatence index s <3.0"
[ problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation' (Explain)

Yindicators of hydric soil and wettand hydralagy must
be present, unless disturbed or problematic.

95% = Total Cover
50% of totaj caver: 47.5

Woody Vine Stratum {Ploi size: )
1.

Definitions of Four Vegetation Strata:

Tree — Waaody planis, excluding vines, 3 in. {7.6 cm} or
more in diameter at breast height (DBH), regardless of
height.

Sapling/Shrub — Woody plants, excluding vines, less
than 3 in. DBH and greater than 3.28 ft (1 m} fall.

Herb — All herbacaous {nan-woody) plants, regardiess
of size, and woody plants less than 3.28 ft {all.

Woody vine — All woody vines greater than 3.28 ftin
height.

20% of total cover: 19

oo W

= Tatat Cover

50% of {otal cover: 20% of total cover:

Hydrophytic
Vegetation
Present? Yes No Vv

Remarks: {If ohserved, list morphological adaptations helow).

US Army Cerps of Engineers

Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region -- Version 2.0




SOEL Sampl‘mg Point: Upland Data Pelnl 2

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

Depth Matrix Redox Features
(inches) Color (moist) % Color {moist) % Type'  Log ° Texiure Remarks
0-8 10YR 4/4 100 Loamy Sand
8-20 10YR5/4 100 Loamy Sand
"Type: €=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains. ?|_acation: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.
Hydric Soil Indicatars: {Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.} Indicators for Problematic Hydric Solls™:
{] Histosot (A1) [ ] Polyvalue Below Surface (SB) (LRR §, T, U) L 1 em Muck (A9) (LRR 0)
: Histic Epipedon (A2) [ ] Thin Dark Surface (39) {LRR §, T, U) 2 cm Muck (A10) {LRR §)
: Black Histic {(A3) j Loamy Mucky Minerai (F1} {LRR O} Reduced Vertic (F18) {outside MLRA 150A,B)
: Hydregen Sulfide (A4) : Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2) Piedmont Ftoodplain Sols (F19} (LRR P, §, T}
; Stratitied Layers (A5) ; Depleted Matrix (F3} L1 Anomalous Bright Laamy Soils (F20)
| | | Organic Bodies (A6) (LRR P, T, U} || Redox Dark Surface {F6) {MLRA 153B)
| : 5 om Mucky Minerat (A7) {(LRR P, T, U) : Depleted Dark Surface {F7) D Red Parent Material (TF2)
[ ] Muck Presence (A8) (LRR U} [ Redax Depressians (F8) Very Shaliow Dark Surface (TF12)
[ 7 1 cm Muck (A9) {LRR P, T) [ ] Mart (F10) {LRR U} [ other (Explain in Remarks)
‘* [ Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11) : Depleted Ochric {F11) (MLRA 151}
: Thick Dark Surface (A12} ___ fren-Manganese Masses {F12) {LRR O, P, T} YIndicatars of hydrophytic vegetation and
; Coast Prairte Redox (A16) (MLRA 150A) ; Umbric Surface (F13) (LRR P, T, U) wetland hydrelogy must be present,
|| Sandy Mucky Mineral (51} {LRR O, 8} |_| Delta Ochric (F17} (MLRA 151} unjess disturbed or problematic.
: Sandy Glayed Matrix {54) |_| Reduced Verlic (F18) (MLRA 1504, 150B)
: Sandy Redox {S5) || Piedmont Floodplain Scils (F19) (MLRA 149A)
: Stripped Matrix {$6) 1| Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20) {MLRA 1494, 153C, 153D)
[ Dark Surface (S7) (LRR P, §, T, U)

Restrictive Layer (if observed):
Type:
Depth (inches): Hydric Soil Present? Yes No_ V¥

Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Ceastal Plain Region — Version 2.0




WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM — Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

Project/Site: Angel Oak Ptantation City/County: Charleston Sampling Date: 2021-05-14
Applicant/Owner: David Hughes State: South Carolinz - gampling Point: etlsnd Data Pelnt 1
Investigatar(s); NeWKirk Environmental Inc Section, Township, Range:

Landform {hilisiope, terrace, etc.); Basin Lacal relief (concave, convex, none): oncave Slope (%):
Subregion (LRR or MLRA): T Lat 32.7743 Long: -80.1163 Datum: NAD 83
Soil Map Unit Name; Stono fine sandy loam NWI classification: PFO1C

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions an the site typical for this time of year? Yes v No (i no, explain in Remarks.}

Are Vegetation _____, Soil _______, ar Hydrofogy significantiy disturbed? Are “Narmal Circumstances” present? Yes _‘/_“NO o
Are Vegetation __ , Soil _____, or Hydrology naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answars in Remarks.)

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS — Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.

Hydraphytic Vegetation Present? Yes ¥ No Is the Sampled Area
Hydric Soif Present? Yes ¥ No within a Wetland? Vos v No
Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes _ V' Na
Remarks:
HYDROLOGY
Wetland Hydrology indicators: Secondary Indicators {minimum of two required}
Primary Indicators {minimum of one is required; check ali that apply) D Surface Soil Cracks (B6)
D Surface Water (A1) [:I Aquatic Fauna (B13} L:wl Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)
m High Water Table {A2} Mart Deposits {(B15) {LRR U} Q Drainage Patterns {B10}
Saturation (A3) Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1) L] Mass Tiim Lines (B16)
D Water Marks (B1) Oxidized Rhizospheres along Living Roots (C3) D Dry-Seasan Water Table (C2)
L;]_ Sediment Deposits {B2) Presence of Reduced fron {C4) Q Crayfish Burrows (CB)
ml;lm Drift Deposits (B3) L2 Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Seils (C6) D Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9)
D Algal Mat or Crust (B4) B_ Thin Muck Surface {C7) D Geomarphic Position {D2)
D Iron Deposits (B5) Q Other {Explain in Remarks}) D Shaltow Aquitard {D3)
: D Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7) FAC-Neutral Test (D5)
f D Water-Stained Leaves (B9) D Sphagnum moss (D8) {LRR T, U}

Field Observations:

Surface Water Present? Yes_____ No __ ¥ Depth (inches):

Water Table Present? Yes ____ No_¥  Depth (inches):

Saturation Present? Yes ¥ No___ Depth{inches); 0 Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes v No
{includes capillary fringe)

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Guif Coastal Plain Region — Version 2.0




VEGETATION (Four Strata) — Use scientific names of planis,

Sampling Point: V/elland Data Point 1

Absolute Bominant Indicator

Dominance Test worksheet:

Number of Dominant Species
That Are OBL, FAGW, or FAC: 8 (A)

Total Number of Cominant
Species Across All Strata: 6 (B)

Percent of Dominant Species

That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 100 (AIB)
Prevalence Index worksheet:
Totai % Cover of: Multiply by:
OBl species O xi= 0
FACW spacies 65 x2= 130
FAC species 69 x3= 195
FACU species O 4= 0
UPL species O x5= 0
Column Totals: 130 (ny 325 (B)
Prevalence Index =pg/a= 2.50

Tree Stratum (Plot size: ) % Cover Species? Status
1. Liquidambar styraciflua 10 v FAC
2. Acer rubrum 5 v FAC
3,
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.
15% = Total Cover

50% of total cover; 7+ 20% of fotal cover: 3
Sapling/Shrub Straturm {Plof size: )
1. Lyonia lucida 30 v FACW
2. Pinus taeda 20 v FAC
3
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.

50% = Total Cover
50% of total caver; 25
Herb Stratum (Ploti size: )

1. Andropogon glomeratus 35 v FACW

20% of total cover: 10

2. Microstegium vimineum 30 v FAC

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:

D 1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation

2 - Dominance Test is »50%

3 - Prevalence Index is <3.0°

[ Probtematic Hydraphytic Vegetation' {Expiain)

"Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must
be present, uniess disturbed or preblematic.

65% = Total Cover
50% of total cover: 32.5

Woody Vine Siratum {Plot size: }
1.

Definitions of Four Vegetation Strata:

Tree — Woody plants, excluding vines, 3 in. {7.6 cm) or
more in diameter at breas! height (OBH), regardiess of
height.

Sapling/Shrub — Woody plants, excluding vines, less
than 3 in. DBH and greater than 3.28 fL (1 m) tall.

Herb — All herbaceous {non-woody) plants, regardless
of size, and woody plants less than 3.28 ft tall.

Woody vine — All woody vines grealer than 3.28 ftin
height.

20% of total caver: 13

2.
3.
4
5

= Total Cover

50% of total cover: 20% of total cover:

Hydrophytic
Vegetation
Present?

Remarks: (If observed, fist morphological adaptations below).

US Army Corps of Engineers

Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region — Versian 2.0




SOIL Sampling Point: Walisnd Data Polnt 1

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicatar or confirm the absence of indicators.}

Depth Matrix Redox Features
{inches) Color {(maist} % Colar {moist) % Type'  Loc * Texture Remarks
0-7 10YR 3/1 100 Loam
7-20 10YR5/2 60 10YR 5/4 40 C M Loam Mottles

1‘i“y;ms:: C=Concentration, D=Dapleticn, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains. ?Location: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matiix,

Hydric Soil Indicators: {Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.) Indicators for Problematic Hydrie Soils®;

[] Histosot (A1) [ Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (LRR S, T, U} L1 1 em Muck (A9) (LRR 0)

: Histic Epipedon {A2) [ 1 Thin Dark Surface {S9) (LRR S, T, U} D 2 cm Muck {A10) {(LRR 8}

:_ Black Histic {A3} j Loamy Mucky Mineral {(F1} (LRR O} D Reduced Vertic {F18) {outside MLRA 150A,B)
: Hydrogen Sulfide {Ad) : Loamy Gleyed Matrix {F2) D Piedmont Floodpiain Soils (F19) {LRR P, S, T}
; Stratified Layers {Ab) Z Depleted Matrix (F3) D Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20)

|| Organic Bodies {AG) {LRRP, T, U} L | Redox Dark Surface (F6) {MLRA 153B)

1 5 cm Mucky Mineral (A7) (LRR P, T, U} L[] Depleted Dark Surface (F7) Red Parent Material (TF2)

|| Muck Presence {A8) (LRR U} |_| Redox Depressions {F8}) D Very Shallow Dark Surface {TF12)

: 1 ¢m Muck (A9) (LRR P, T} || Marl {F10) (LRR U} Other (Explain in Remarks)

: Depieted Below Dark Surface (A11) : Depteted Ochiric {F11) (MLRA 151)

: Thick Dark Surface {A12) E Iron-Manganese Masses (F12) {(LRR O, P, T) YIndicators of hydrophytic vegetation and
: Coast Prairie Redox (A16) {MLRA 1504) ; Umbric Surface (F13} {LRR P, T, U) wetland hydrology must be present,

: Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1} {LRR O, 8} | | Delta Ochric (F17) (MLRA 151) unless disturbed or problematic.

: Sandy Gleyed Matrix {(S4) ; Reduced Verlic {F18) {MLRA 1504, 150B)

: Sandy Redox (Sb) |_| Piedmont Fioodplain Soils (F19) (MLRA 149A)

|| Stripped Matrix (S6} || Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils {F20) (MLRA 1494, 153C, 153D}
[ park surface (s7) (LRR P, S, T, U)

Restrictive Layer (if cbserved):
Type:
Depth {inches): Hydric Soil Present? Yes_ Y No

Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region — Version 2.0



WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM — Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

ProjectSite: Ange! Oak Plantation CitylGounty: Charleston Sampling Date: 2021-05-14
AppiicantiOwner; David Hughes Stale: Sewth Caralina - Gampfing Paint; Wetlend Data Point 2
Investigator(s): Newkirk Environmental inc Saction, Township, Range:

Landfarm (hillslope, tarrace, etc.): Basin Local relief (cancave, convex, none): Concave Slope {%):
Subregion {LRR or MLRA): | Lat: 32.7774 Long: -80.1235 Datum; NAD 83
Soil Map Unit Name: Dawhoo and rutlege loamy fine sand NWI classification: INone

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year? Yes _V_m_ No _ _ {Ifno, explain in Remarks.)

Are Vegetation _____, Soil _______, or Hydrology significantly disturbed? Are “Normal Circumstances” present? Yes _lmNo [
Are Vegetation _____, Soil _____, or Hydrology naturally prablematic? {If neaded, explain any answers in Remarks.}

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS — Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes vV No Is the Sampted Area
Hydric Soil Present? Yes Vv No within a Watland? Yes V No
Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes _ v No
Remarks:
|
| HYDROLOGY
E Wetand Hydrology Indicators: Secondary [ndicaters {minimum of two required)
| Primary Indicators {minimum of ane is required; check all that appiy) D Surface Soif Gracks (B6)
D Surface Water (A1) D Aguatic Fauna (B13) Q Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)
D High Water Table (A2) Mari Deposits {B15} {LRR U) L:l_ Orainage Patterns {B10})
Saturation (A3) D Hydragen Sulfide Odor (G1) D_ Moss Trim Lines (B16)
g Water Marks (B1) Oxidized Rhizospheres along Living Roots (C3) D Dry-Season Water Table {C2)
Q Sediment Deposits (B2) Presence of Reduced Iran {C4) Lj_ Craylish Burrows (C8)
_D_ Drift Depasits {B3) D Recent lIron Reduction in Tilled Soils {C6) D Saturalion Visible an Aerial Imagery (C9)
D Algal Mat or Crust (B4) E Thin Muck Surface {C7} D Geomorphic Position {D2)
D Iron Depasits {B5) Q Other (Explain in Remarks} D Shaliow Aquitard (D3}
D Inundation Visible on Aerial imagery (B7) FAC-Neutral Test (D5)
D Water-Stained Leaves (B9} D Sphagnum moss (DB} (LRR T, U}
Field Observations:
Surface Water Present? Yas____ No_Y  Depth (inches):
Water Table Present? Yes ___ No_V _ Dapih {inches):
Saturation Present? Yes_ ¥ Na___  Depth(inches): O Wetltand Hydrotogy Present? Yes v No
(includes capillary fringe)

Desciibe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photes, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks:

Us Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region — Version 2.0




VEGETATION {Four Strata) — Use scientific names of plants.

Sampling Paoint: Wetland Data Poirt 2

Absolute Dominant Indicator

Doiminance Test worksheet:

50% of tofal cover:
Herb Stratum {Plot size: )
1. Solidago uliginosa

= Total Caver
20% of fotal cover:

a5 v OBL

2 Sorghum halepense

3 FACU

Tree Stratum (Plot size: } % Cover Species? Stalus Number of Dominant Species
1. That Are OBL, FACW, ar FAC: | (A)
2 Total Number of Dominant
3. Species Across All Strala; 1 (|
4,
Percent of Dominant Species
5. That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 100 (A/B)
6.
7 Prevalence Index worksheet:
8 Total % Cover of: Multiply by:
' i 85 = 85
= Total Cover OBL spec;es.. 0 x1 o

50% of total cover: 20% of total cover: FACW Sp?Cles o x2= o
Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size: ) FAC species x3=
1 FACU specles 3 x4= 12
a UPL species 9 x5=10
3 Column Totais: 88 w9 (B)
4. Prevalence Index =p/a= 110
3. Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
6. 1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation
7. 2 - Dominance Test is >50%
8.

3 . Prevalence Index is 3.0
[0 Prablematic Hydrophytic Vegetation' {Explain)

'Indicatars of hydric sail and wetland hydrolagy must
be present, unless disturbed or problematic.

Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size: )
1.

50% of total cover: 44

88% = Tatai Caver

Definitions of Four Vegetation Strata:

Tree — Woody piants, excluding vines, 3 in. (7.6 cm) or
mare in diameter at breast height (OBH), regardiess of
height.

Sapling/Shrub — Woody plants, excluding vines, less
than 3 in. DBH and greater than 3.28 ft {1 m} tall,

Herb — All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, regardless
of size, and woaody plants less than 3.28 fi tall.

Woody vine — All woody vines greater than 3.28 ftin
height.

20% of total cover; 17.6__

o s e

50% of tatal cover:

= Tatai Cover
20% of total cover:

Hydrophytic
Vegetation
Present? Yes _ Y No

Remarks: (If observed, list morphological adaptations below),

Us Army Corps of Engineers

Atlantic and Guif Coastal Plain Region — Version 2.0




SO"_. Sampling Point: Welland Data Peint 2

Profile Description: {Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.}

Depth Matrix Redox Features
{inches) Golor {moist) % Color (moist) % Type'  Loc ° Texiure Remarks
0-8 T0YR 311 100 Loam
8-20 10YR5/1 100 Loam
1Type: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains. 2L ocation: PL=Pare Lining, M=Matrix.
Hydric Soil Indicators: (Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.) Indicators for Probiematic Hydric Soils™
: Histosoi {A1) : Polyvaiue Below Surface {S8) (LRR §, T, U} D 1 cm Muck {A9) {LRR O)
: Histic Epipedon (A2) : Thin Dark Surface (S9) {LRR 8, T, U} 2 em Muck (A10) {LRR S)
: Black Histic (A3) : Loamy Mucky Minera (F1} {LRR O} Reduced Verlic (F18) (outside MLRA 150A,B}
j Hydrogen Sulfide (A4) : Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2) Piedmont Floodpiain Solls {F19) (LRR P, §, T}
[] Stratified Layers (A5) [V] Deploted Matrix (F3) L] Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils {F20)
: Organic Bodies (A8) {LRR P, T, U} : Redox Dark Surface {F6) {MLRA 153B)
; 5 cm Mucky Mineral {A7} (LRR P, T, U} ; Depleted Dark Surface {F7) D Red Parent Material (TF2)
| | Muck Presence (AB) {LRR U} L | Redox Depressions (F8} Very Shaliow Dark Surface (TF12)
: 1 cm Muck (A9) {LRR P, T) |_| Marl (F10) {LRR U} LI Other (Explain in Remarks)
: Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11) || Depleted Ochric (F11) (MLRA 151}
: Thick Dark Surface (A12) : tron-Manganese Masses (F12) (LRR O, P, T} dindicaters of hydrophylic vegeiation and
: Goast Prairie Redox {A16) (MLRA 150A} ; Umbric Surface {F13} {LRR P, T, U} wetland hydrology must be present,
: Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) (LRR ©, 8) || Delta Ochric (F17) {MLRA 151) untess disturbad or problematic.
: Sandy Gleyed Matrix {S4) ; Reduced Verlic (F18) (MLRA 1504, 150B})
:_ Sandy Redox {S5) |_| Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) {MLRA 149A}
| | Stripped Matrix {S6}) 1 | Anomaleus Bright Loamy Soils {(F20) {MLRA 149A, 153C, 153D}
[ ] Dark Surface {S7) {LRR P, S, T, U}
Restrictive Layer (if observed):
Type:
Depth (inches): Hydric Soil Present? Yes v No
Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0
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PLAT OF PARCELS "A" AND"B" ABOUT
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ISLAND, CHARLESTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
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STONO RIVER

SINCLAIR & ASSOCIATES, LLC

ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS & MANAGERS

P.0, BOX 946 SUMMERVILLE, SC 25484
(843)873-0504 FAX (843)873-0985,

GENERAL NOTES

1. ANYTHING SHOWN OUTSIDE THE DEFINED BOUNDARY OF THIS PLAT IS FOR
DESCRIPTIVE PURPOSES ONLY.

LOCATION MAP

2. THE PUBLIC RECORDS REFERENCED ON THIS PLAT ARE ONLY USED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING THE BOUNDARY FOR THIS PROPERTY. THEY DO
NOT CONSTITUTE A TITLE SEARCH.

TMS# 249--00-00-014

3. SINCLAIR & ASSOCIATES, LLC DOES NOT WARRANT THE EXISTANCE OR AARON WADE HYMAN

NONEXISTANCE OF ANY JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS ON THE SURVEY SITE.

4. BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN BY OTHERS. BOUNDARY SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY.

TMS# 249-00-00-041
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REFERENCES:

1) "A RECOMBINATION PLAT OF SURVEY SHOWING CANAL LAND & TIMBER, LLC
& EXISTING 50' INGRESS & EGRESS EASEMENT" DATED MAY 10, 2005;
SURVEYED BY COURTNEY & HAYES, LAND SURVEYING, LLC AND RECORDED
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. EK, PG. 735-736,
"BOUNDARY SURVEY OF A 36.78 ACRE TRACT CANAL LAND & TIMBER LLC
TMS 249--00-00-005" DATED MARCH 7, 2006; SURVEYED BY ATLANTIC
SURVEYING, INC. AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.C.D. OFFICE
IN P.B. EK, PG. 721.

A SURVEY OF A 2.96 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED ON JOHNS
ISLAND, CHARLESTON COUNTY , SC OWNED BY THE FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSCOCIATION AND BEING CONVEYED TO KENNETH M. SYKES
AND CONSTANCE K. SYKES" DATED DECEMBER 14, 1988; SURVEYED BY
ROBERT L. FRANK AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE
IN P.B. BU, PG, 064,

"PLAT SHOWING TWO TRACT OF LAND OWNED BY HARRY H. GRIMBALL
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C." DATED NOVEMBER
10, 1981; SURVEYED BY JAMES L. OWEN, JR. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.OC.D. OFFICE IN P.B. AU, PG. 041.

"PLAT SHOWING THE SUBDIVISION OF THE ESTATE OF ROBERT G. RUNYAN
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, 5.C.” DATED NOVEMBER
5, 1987: SURVEYED BY JAMES L. OWEN, JR. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.Q.D. OFFICE IN P.B. BR, PG. 083

"PLAT SHOWING THE COMBINATION OF 2.48 ACRES AND 15.17 ACRES (LOT
C) OF THE BELVIDERE TRACT LOCATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON
COUNTY, S.C.” DATED JULY 10, 2000; SURVEYED BY ANDERSON &
ASSOCIATES LAND SURVEYING AND PLANNING, INC. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.G.D. OFFICE IN F.B. DD, PG. 402.

"VOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C. PLAT OF A 25’
INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT ACROSS LOT 1 OWENED BY CAROL H.
JACQUES" DATED APRIL 6, 2005; SURVEYED BY E.M. SEABROOK, JR INC.
glo‘l? RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.C.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DE, PG.
"PLAT OF 40.26 ACRES A PART OF BELVEDERE LOCATED ON JOHNS ISLAND
CHARLESTON COUNTY, S5.C.” DATED MARCH 30, 1998; SURVEYED BY
ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES LAND SURVEYING AND PLANNING AND RECORDED
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. EC, PG. 616,

"SURVEY OF TWO EXISTING TRACTS OF LAND TMS§ 249-00-00-009 &
010 CONTAINING 2.654 ACRES (TOTAL) OWNED BY JOSEPH S. HART JR"
LATEST REVISION DATED JULY 6, 2007; SURVEYED BY JOHN E. WADE JR
ggg RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DF, PG,
*PLAT OF NEW PARCEL 3—1 AND COMBINE PART OF PARCEL 3—-1, PARCEL
3-2 AND LOT A INTO NEW PARCEL 3-2" LATEST REVISION DATED MARCH
17, 2021, SURVEYED BY PALMETTO LAND SURVEYING, INC. AND RECORDED
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. L21, PG. 115,

"PLAT OF A LOT OF LAND, SITUATE ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARESTION

COUNTY, S.C. SAID LOT, AS DELINEATED ABOVE, WAS FORMERLY THE
BELVIDERE SCHOOL SITE AND IS ABOUT TO BE PURCHASED BY HENRY F.
RIVERS JR." DATED JAN. 6, 1953; SURVEYED BY H.F. RIVERS. AND
RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.C.D. OFFICE IN P.B. L56, PG. 363.
"JOHNS ISLAND, S.C. PLAT OF A TRACT CONTAINING 0.8 ACRES, OWNED BY
ANNA M. GRIMBALL AND ABOUT TO BE CONVEYED TO P.C. GRIMBALL”
DATED MARCH §, 1861; SURVEYED BY EM. SEABROOK, JR AND RECORDED
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN F.B. N, PG. 57.

"PLAT SHOWING TRACT OF LAND TO BE CONVEYED TO MR. & MRS. C.H.
CHRISTIE” DATED FEBRUARY, 1960 AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON

COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. M, PG. 105, '

"PLAT SHOWING THE SUBDIVISION OF LAND OWNED BY JACK WHITE
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C." DATED NOVEMBER
13, 1979; SURVEYED BY E.M. SEABROOK JR. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. T, PG. 153,

"PLAT OF PROPERTY ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY,, SO.
CAROLINA OWNED BY HENRY F. RIVERS, SR. ABOUT TO BE CONVEYED TO
HENRY F RIVERS, JR.; DATED MARCH 7, 1973; SURVEYED BY W-5S

GAILLARD R.L.5. AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN
P.B. R, PG. 88

NOTES:

1) TAX MAP NO. (PARENT TRACT): 249-00-00-005 & 013

2) ACCORDING TO F..R.M. MAP NO. XX, PANEL XX, REVISED XX, IT IS MY
OFINION THAT THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT IS LOCATED IN FLOOD
HAZARD ZONE X.

3) ALL BEARINGS AND COORDINATES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE BASED ON
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (NAD83).

4) THIS SURVEY IS VALID ONLY IF THE PRINT OF SAME HAS THE ORIGINAL
SIGNATURE AND EMBOSSED SEAL OF THE LAND SURVEYOR.

5) A TITLE SEARCH WAS NOT PERFORMED BY G3 ENGINEERING & SURVEYING,
LLC AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY.

6) THE PROPERTY PLATTED HEREON IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS AND
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD,
7) DEED REFERENCE: D.B. 850, PG. 215.

B) SUBSURFACE AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS WERE NOT EXAMINED OR
CONSIDERED AN ELEMENT OF THIS SURVEY. NO STATEMENT IS MADE
REGARDING THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD
CONTINGENCIES THAT MAY AFFECT THE USE OF THIS PROPERTY.

9) THERE ARE. NO HORIZONTAL CONTROL MONUMENTS ON THE UNITED STATES
FOR STATE AGENCY SURVEY SYSTEMS LOCATED WATHIN 2000 FEET OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

10) CURRENT OWNER: BHR LAND HOLDINGS LLC
ADDRESS; 2627 BREKONRIDGE CENTRE
MONROE, NC 28110
11) TO OBTAIN CURRENT ZONING & BUILDING SETBACK INFORMATION CONTACT
CHARLESTON COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT.

THIS PLAT AND ALL REPRODUCIBLE COPIES OF THIS PLAT ARE THE PROPERTY OF 63
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, LLC. REPRODUCTION OF THIS PLAT IS NOT PERMITTED
WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF G ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, LLC UNLESS THIS PLAT IS
A MATTER OF PUBLIC RECORD. ALTERATIONS TO THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT FERMITTED.

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

AARON HYMAN FAMILY TRUST
249-00~00-014
D.B. 946 PG. 728

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)
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! HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
INFORMATION, AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON
WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE STANDARDS MANUAL FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND
SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR

EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED THEREIN.

KENNETH R. CRAWFORD

SOUTH CAROLINA PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
LICENSE NO. 21227
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REFERENCES:
1) "A RECOMBINATION PLAT OF SURVEY SHOWING CANAL LAND & TIMBER, LLC

& EXISTING 50" INGRESS & EGRESS EASEMENT” DATED MAY 10, 2005;
SURVEYED BY COURINEY & HAYES, LAND SURVEYING, LLC AND RECORDED \
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3) A SURVEY OF A 2.96 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED ON JOHNS \
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AND CONSTANCE K. SYKES" DATED DECEMBER 14, 1988; SURVEYED BY \ YNy v v v v v v v
ROBERT L. FRANK AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE } SN e v v v v v e e
IN P.B. BU, PG. 064. \ &
4) "PLAT SHOWING TWO TRACT OF LAND OWNED BY HARRY H. GRIMBALL ' W N
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, 5.C." DATED NOVEMBER \ <
10, 1981; SURVEYED BY JAMES L. OWEN, JR. AND RECORDED AT L W
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. AU, PG. 041, | | : s
5) "PLAT SHOWING THE SUBDIVISION OF THE ESTATE OF ROBERT G. RUNYAN : D
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, 5.C.” DATED NOVEMBER \‘“ =
5, 1987; SURVEYED BY JAMES L. OWEN, JR. AND RECORDED AT s ATy v S +
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. BR, PG. 083, 'R M\a A v 36.8 AC.
6) "PLAT SHOWING THE COMBINATION OF 2.48 ACRES AND 15.17 ACRES (LOT V3 \s S
C) OF THE BELVIDERE TRACT LOCATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON b AR
COUNTY, S.C." DATED JULY 10, 2000; SURVEYED BY ANDERSON & \ % N
ASSOCIATES LAND SURVEYING AND PLANNING, INC. AND RECORDED AT \ R
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DD, PG. 402. \ %
7) "JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C. PLAT OF A 25 VS
INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT ACROSS LOT 1 OWENED BY CAROL H. \ =
JACQUES” DATED APRIL 6, 2005; SURVEYED BY E.M. SEABROOK, JR INC. \
AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DE, FG. \ UPLAND
601. CARMEN V. RIVERS \ 31.4 AC.
8) 'PLAT OF 40.26 ACRES A PART OF BELVEDERE LOCATED ON JOHNS ISLAND 249 00—00—017
CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C.” DATED MARCH 30, 1998; SURVEYED BY D.B. 498 PG. 757
ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES LAND SURVEYING AND PLANNING AND RECORDED
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. EC, PG. 616.
8) "SURVEY OF TWO EXISTING TRACTS OF LAND TMS# 249-00-00~009 &
010 CONTAINING 2.654 ACRES (TOTAL) OWNED BY JOSEPH S. HART JR”
LATEST REVISION DATED JULY 6, 2007; SURVEYED BY JOHN E. WADE JR

]
[]
1
]
\
gls\’g RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DFf, PG. '\
10) "PLAT OF NEW PARCEL 3~1 AND COMBINE PART OF PARCEL 3—1, PARCEL i
3-2 AND LOT A INTO NEW PARCEL 3-2" LATEST REVISION DATED MARCH \
17, 2021, SURVEYED BY PALMETTO LAND SURVEYING, INC. AND RECORDED :
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. L21, PG. 115. \
11) "PLAT OF A LOT OF LAND, SITUATE ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARESTION !
COUNTY, S.C. SAID LOT, AS DELINEATED ABOVE, WAS FORMERLY THE \
BELVIDERE SCHOOL SITE AND IS ABOUT TO BE PURCHASED BY HENRY F. H
RIVERS JR." DATED JAN. 6, 1953; SURVEYED BY H.F. RIVERS, AND "
RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.0. OFFICE IN P.B. L56, PG. 363 '
12) "JOHNS ISLAND, S.C. PLAT OF A TRACT CONTAINING 0.8 ACRES, OWNED BY !
ANNA M. GRIMBALL AND ABOUT TO BE CONVEYED TO P.C. GRIMBALL” !
DATED MARCH 8, 18961, SURVEYED BY EM. SEABROOK, JR AND RECORDED 1
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN F.B. N, PG. 67 \
13) "PLAT SHOWING TRACT OF LAND TO BE CONVEYED TO MR. & MRS. C.H.
CHRISTIE” DATED FEBRUARY, 1960 AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON ‘\
COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. M, PG. 105. “
14) “PLAT SHOWING THE SUBDIVISION OF LAND OWNED BY JACK WHITE
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C." DATED NOVEMBER
13, 1979, SURVEYED BY E.M. SEABROOK JR. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.G.D. OFFICE IN P.B. T, PG. 153
15) "PLAT OF PROPERTY ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY,, SO.
CAROLINA OWNED 8Y HENRY F. RIVERS, SR. ABOUT TO BE CONVEYED TO
HENRY F RIVERS, JR., DATED MARCH 7, 1973; SURVEYED BY W-S
gAILLARD R.L.S. AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.C.D. OFFICE IN
.B. R, PG. 84.

NOTES:
1) TAX MAP NO. (PARENT TRACT): 249-00-00-005 & 013
2) ACCORDING TO F.LR.M. MAP NO. XX, FANEL XX, REVISED XX, IT IS MY N
gzgfgg ggﬂ_ 7)'?5 PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT IS LOCATED IN FLOOD N EMOGENE CHRISTIE
3) ALL BEARINGS AND COORDINATES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE BASED ON N 249—-00~-00~012
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (NAD83). N . DB E281 PG. 875
4) THIS SURVEY IS VALID ONLY IF THE PRINT OF SAME HAS THE ORIGINAL N
SIGNATURE AND EMBOSSED SEAL OF THE LAND SURVEYOR.
5) A TITLE SEARCH WAS NOT PERFORMED BY G3 ENGINEERING & SURVEYING,
LLC AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY. o
) THE PROPERTY PLATTED HEREON IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS AND - \\
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD. N
7) DEED REFERENCE: D.B. 850, PG. 215. N N
8) SUBSURFACE AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS WERE NOT EXAMINED OR N ™~
CONSIDERED AN ELEMENT OF THIS SURVEY. NO STATEMENT IS MADE N N
REGARDING THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND OR OVERMEAD N <
CONTINGENCIES THAT MAY AFFECT THE USE OF THIS PROFPERTY. N < \\
9) THERE ARE NO HORIZONTAL CONTROL MONUMENTS ON THE UNITED STATES AN << N
FOR STATE AGENCY SURVEY SYSTEMS LOCATED WITHIN 2000 FEET OF THE N % N
SUBJECT -PROFERTY. \ L
. 1Q) CURRENT OWNER: BHR LAND HOLDINGS LLC N o) N
ADDRESS: 2627 BREKONRIDGE CENTRE ~ %
MONROE, NC 28110 N N
11) TO OBTAIN CURRENT ZONING & BUILDING SETBACK INFORMATION CONTACT N N

CMF
N: 342,268.50
£ 2,271,667.29
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VICINITY MAP
(NOT TO SCALE)

REFERENCES:

1) "A RECOMBINATION PLAT OF SURVEY SHOWING CANAL LAND & TIMBER, LLC
& EXISTING 50' INGRESS & EGRESS EASEMENT" DATED MAY 10, 2005;
SURVEYED BY COURINEY & HAYES, LAND SURVEYING, LLC AND RECORDED
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. EK, PG. 735-736.

2) "BOUNDARY SURVEY OF A 36.78 ACRE TRACT CANAL LAND & TIMBER LLC
TMS 249-00~00-005" DATED MARCH 7, 2006; SURVEYED BY ATLANTIC
SURVEYING, INC. AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE
IN P.B. EK, PG 721,

3) "A SURVEY OF A 2.96 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED ON JOHNS
ISLAND, CHARLESTON COUNTY , SC OWNED BY THE FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION AND BEING CONVEYED TO KENNETH M. SYKES
AND CONSTANCE K. SYKES" DATED DECEMBER 14, 1988; SURVEYED BY
ROBERT L. FRANK AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE
IN P.B. BU, PG. 064,

4) 'PLAT SHOWING TWO TRACT OF LAND OWNED BY HARRY H. GRIMBALL
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C." DATED NOVEMBER
10, 1981, SURVEYED BY JAMES L. OWEN, JR. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. AU, PG. 041.

5) "PLAT SHOWING THE SUBDIVISION OF THE ESTATE OF ROBERT G. RUNYAN
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C." DATED NOVEMBER
5, 1987; SURVEYED BY JAMES L. OWEN, JR. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.C.D. OFFICE IN P.B. BR, PG. 083

6) 'PLAT SHOWING THE COMBINATION OF 2.48 ACRES AND 15.17 ACRES (LOT
C) OF THE BELVIDERE TRACT LOCATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON
COUNTY, S.C.” DATED JULY 10, 2000; SURVEYED BY ANDERSON &
ASSOCIATES [AND SURVEYING AND PLANNING, INC. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.C.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DU, FG. 402,

7) '"JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C. FLAT OF A 25’
INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT ACROSS LOT 1 OWENED BY CAROL H.
JACQUES” DATED APRIL 6, 2005; SURVEYED BY E.M. SEABROOK, JR INC.
AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DE, FG.
801,

8) "PLAT OF 40.26 ACRES A PART OF BELVEDERE LOCATED ON JOHNS ISLAND
CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C."” DATED MARCH 30, 1998; SURVEYED BY
ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES LAND SURVEYING AND PLANNING AND RECORDED
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. EC, FG. £186.

9) "SURVEY OF TWO EXISTING TRACTS OF LAND TMS# 249-00-00-009 &
010 CONTAINING 2.654 ACRES (TOTAL) OWNED BY JOSEPH S, HART JR"
LATEST REVISION DATED JULY 6, 2007; SURVEYED BY JOHN E, WADE JR
AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DF, FG.
657,

10) "PLAT OF NEW PARCEL 3-1 AND COMBINE PART OF PARCEL 3-1, PARCEL
3-2 AND LOT A INTO NEW PARCEL 3-2" LATEST REVISION DATED MARCH
17, 2021; SURVEYED BY PALMETTO LAND SURVEYING, INC. AND RECORDED
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. L21, PG. 115

11) "PLAT OF A LOT OF LAND, SITUATE ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARESTION
COUNTY, S.C. SAID LOT, AS DELINEATED ABOVE, WAS FORMERLY THE
BELVIDERE SCHOOL SITE AND 15 ABOUT TO BE PURCHASED BY HENRY F.
RIVERS JR." DATED JAN, 6, 1953; SURVEYED BY H.F. RIVERS. AND
RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. L56, PG. 363

12) "JOHNS ISLAND, S.C. PLAT OF A TRACT CONTAINING 0.8 ACRES, OWNED BY
ANNA M. GRIMBALL AND ABOUT TO BE CONVEYED TO P.C. GRIMEBALL”
DATED MARCH 9, 1981; SURVEYED BY E.M. SEABROOK, JR AND RECORDED
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. N, PG. 57.

13) "PLAT SHOWING TRACT OF LAND TO BE CONVEYED TO MR. & MRS. C.H.
CHRISTIE” DATED FEBRUARY, 1960 AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON
COUNTY R.C.D, OFFICE IN P.B. M, PG. 105.

14) "PLAT SHOWING THE SUBDIVISION OF LAND OWNED BY JACK WHITE
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C." DATED NOVEMBER
13, 1979; SURVEYED BY EM. SEABROOK JR. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE [N P.B. T, PG. 153.

15) "PLAT OF PROPERTY ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY,, SO.
CAROLINA OWNED BY HENRY F. RIVERS, SR. ABOUT TO BE CONVEYED TO
HENRY F RIVERS, JR.; DATED MARCH 7, 1973; SURVEYED BY W-S
GAILLARD R.L.S, AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN
P.B. R, PG. 89.

NOTES:

1) TAX MAF NO. (PARENT TRACT): 249-00-00-005 & 013

2) ACCORDING TO F.LR.M. MAP NO. XX, PANEL XX, REVISED XX, IT IS MY
OPINION THAT THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT IS LOCATED IN FLOOD
HAZARD ZONE X.

3) ALL BEARINGS AND COORDINATES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE BASED ON
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (NAD83).

4) THIS SURVEY IS VALID ONLY IF THE PRINT OF SAME HAS THE ORIGINAL
SIGNATURE AND EMBOSSED SEAL OF THE LAND SURVEYOR.

5) A TITLE SEARCH WAS NOT PERFORMED BY G3 ENGINEERING & SURVEYING,
LLC AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY.

6) THE PROPERTY PLATTED HEREON IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS AND
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

7) DEED REFERENCE: D.B. 850, PG. 215.

8) SUBSURFACE AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS WERE NOT EXAMINED OR
CONSIDERED AN ELEMENT Of THIS SURVEY. NO STATEMENT IS MADE
REGARDING THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD
CONTINGENCIES THAT MAY AFFECT THE USE OF THIS PROPERTY.

9) THERE ARE NO HORIZONTAL CONTROL MONUMENTS ON THE UNITED STATES
FOR STATE AGENCY SURVEY SYSTEMS LOCATED WITHIN 2000 FEET OF THE

« SUBJECT PROPERTY.
10) CURRENT OWNER: BHR LAND HOLDINGS LLC
ADDRESS: 2627 BREKONRIDGE CENTRE
MONROE, NC 28110
11) TO OBTAIN CURRENT ZONING & BUILDING SETBACK INFORMATION CONTACT
CHARLESTON COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING DEFARTMENT.

THIS PLAT AND ALL REFRODUCIBLE COPIES OF THIS PLAT ARE THE PROPERTY OF G3
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, LLC.  REPRODUCTION OF THIS PLAT IS NOT PERMITIED
WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF GI ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, LLC UNLESS THIS PLAT Is
A MATIER OF PUBLIC RECORD. ALTERATIONS TC THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT PERMITTED.
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PROPOSED TO BE INCLUDED
LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L1 | N 40°43'10" W| 812’ L21 | N 65'04'03" E | 51.30' L41 | N 57°09°09" £ | 32.85' L67 | 5 38'41'19" £} 52.158° 181 | S 49'21'04" E | 29.90° L101 | N 25'44°'10" E | 29.38° L121 | N 3821'42" E | 5036 L1471 | N 87°30'10" £ | 42.57'
L2 | N 3547'36" £ 4531 122 | N 86°27'58" E| 6.59° L42 | N 16°37'53" E | 24.26' L62 | S 64'55'09" E'| 58.34’ L82 | 5 22°41'16" w | 21.22° L102 | § 531315" £ | 33.50' L122 | N 06'38'45" W | 22.26’ L142 | N 71'55'10" E | 29.82'
L3 | N 48°48'06" E | 38.26' L23 | 5 59'54'35" £ | 64.01' L43 | N 45°50'22" £ | 83.21' L63 | 5 19°03'57" £ | 41.94' L83 | § 4646'58" £ | J30.14' L1035 37739'43" E | 64.97' L123 | N 65'58'30" E | 11.87' L143 | N 51°01'42" W | 7242
L4 | N 3731°00" £ | 3594 124 | S 24'49'48" E | 26.26° L44 | N 46°28'13" E | 26.67' L64 | S 61°47'52" w | 7.51' L84 | N 7337'22" E | 3568 L104 | S 034737 w| 34.71° L124 | 8 11°37'53" £ | 66.64' L144 | S 80°23'33" £ | 53.46'
L5 | N 4838'18" £ | 13.39' L25 | s 54°05'62" E| 18.18° L45 | N 54'44'26" E | 54.18° LES | 5 09°42°06" W | 32.79' L85 | 5 29"18'35" £ | 18.62 L1051 8 21°11°34" £ | 57.3¢4' L125 | 5 0002'15" W | 47.23 L145 | S 55'28'50" £ | 75.93'
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L7 | N 39°16'06" E | 26.54' L27 | N 80°18°01" E | 48.05' L47 | N 09°48'08" E | 41.76' L67 | 5 52°0342" E | 10.52' L87 | N 04'52'47" £ | 45.35' L107 | § 312540" E | 3075 L127 | § 15118"17" E | 18.00' L147 | s 122350 E} 1712
L8 | N 3509'43" £ | 3319’ L28 | § 72'51'23" E | 57.78 L48 | N 69°26'43" E | 1554  L68 | N 25°08'46" £ | 29.48' L88 | N 59'01'36" E | 47.56’ L1708 | S 81'29°31" E | 1790 L1281} S 69'17'58" £ | 13.63 L1481 5 4932'03" £ | 92.18" '
L9 | N 5003’58 E | 46.28° L29 | N 77°36°04" £ | 23.05' L49 | 5 4214'3¢" £ | 27.03 L6 | § 3735°25" E | 14.77 189 | 5 70°21°28" £ | 19.50° L109 | § 50°05'08" E | 18.28' L129 | N 46°54'02" E | 23.42° L149 | 5 84'41'12" E | 34.29'
L10 | N 39°06'02" £ | 2539’ L30 | N 25°37'52" €| 13.12' L50 y s o211'13" £ | 56.61° L70 | § 10°24°24" E | 14.10' L90 | N 80°31'39" £ | 25.94' L110 | S 69°'20'45" E | 169.80° L130 | § 59'33'31" E | 58.15' L150 | 5 54'53'57" £ | 64.19°
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L14 | N 1845'46" W | 4.04 L34 | N 79°471'43" £ | 3013 L54 | 5§ 34°59°02" £| 3589’ L74 | N 28'08'05" w| 32.90' L94 | N 30721°01" E | 19.24' L1714 | 5 24'28'43" W | 1592° L134 | N 1247'31" W | 27.99' L154 | s 27°06°26" w | 1238’
L15 | N 40°53'57" w| 2597 L35 | N 84'54'34" E | 24.46' LES | 8§ 2323'59" E | 48.28’ L75 | N 41°08'57" W { 18.23 L95 | N 80°36'44" E | 17.49° L115 | N 5845'08" W | 34.85 L135 | N 04°49°53" E | 143.59° L155 | 5 38'49'09" £ | 10.82°
L16 | N 31°05'34" W | 3223 L36 | N 8043'14" E | 48.32’ L56 | 5 09'11'17" E | 69.02' L76 | s 18'12'37° w| 21.89° L96 | N 06°168'05" W | 1337 L116 | 5 66°25'50" W | 75.80° L136 | N 26739°41" E | 63.96° L156 | N 80°23'52" E| 8.89°
L17 | N 02°27°23" W | 3294’ L37 | N 69°2529" E| 17.2¢4° L57 | 5 05°30'17" W | 48.70' L77 | § 32:39'37" w{ 835 L97 | N 584023 w | 8&9.15' L117 | S 04°36'38" W | 2387 L137 | § 86'42'46" £ | 9.66 L1857 | § 2327'36" E | 59.47'
L18 | S 61'39'50" E | 21.36' L38 | N 45'51'11" E | 32.50' LEB | § 0941'11" E | 114.44' L78 | S 34°15'06" £ | 67.36° L98 | N 43'3021" w| 21.34' L118 | S 28'31'31" £ | 63.30' L138 | S 1833'54" £ | 32.44' L158 | N 78'55'00" £ | 56.13
L19 | § t708'54" E | 1553 L39 | N 74°11°30" E | 49.76' L59 | S 0428'01" W | 28.24' L79 | S 51'50'43" w | 26.10' L99 | N 27°09'31" E | 11.91' L1189 | N 42°55'06" E | 68.95° L139 | § 52°:35'52" £ | 43.77' L159 | § 37°37'50" E | 16.04’
L20 | 5 43'52'58" £ | 41.49’ L40 | & 18'46°04” £ | 14.43" L60 | 5 1240°32" £ | 16.06' LBO | S 1058'59" E | 22.77' L100 | S 87°48'24" E | 16.41' L120 | § 62'57°24" £ | 70.20' L140 | S 6536'17" E | 1888’ L160 | 5 0147'38" w | 2273
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L161 | S 81°45'43" £ | 14.20' L181 | N 60°20"12" £ | 57.77 L201 | S 13'15'43" W | 2550’ L2211 S 68'46'04" W | 27.67° L2411 5 79'26'59" £ | 26.69' L261 | N 59°11'38" W | 1897 L281 | S 85°'04'08" E | 21.76' L301 | 5 80°30'00" £ | 66.06
L162 | S 49'42'50" £ | 11.92 L182 | N 89'07'44” E | 19.40° L202 | s 64'55'16" W | 40.52° L222 | N 89°31'36" W | 39.63 L242 | 5 61°36'41" £ | 30.00° L262 | N 20'15°58" £ | 33.36' L282 | § 26'58'10" £ | 27.25° L302 | s 180044 £ | 2374’
L163 | S 19°12'19" E | 20.40' L1831 S 57°56'44” E | 833’ L203 | N 70°36'45" w | 37.76° L223 | N 39°05'55" w | 37.01° L243 | N 72°26'00" E | 43.57 L263 | N 41'52'18" W | 22.53° L283 | § 3128'03" E | 46.80° L303 | N 6347'38" E | 43.43
L164 | 8 1770917 W | 31.90° L184 | N 79'24"17" E | 8.01' L204 | N 11°31°'09" W | 29.25° L224 | N 5124'41" W | 2843 L244 | N 63'02'26" £ | 34.96° L264 | N 24'00'20" W { 47.89’ 1284 | S 36°06'48” £ | 4533’ L304 | N 34'48'56" E | 28.25'
L165 | § 46°08'67" £ | 9.98' L185 | 5 1623'13" W | 1525 L205 | N 46°09°56" W | 53.40° L225 | N 00°14'53" w | 30.61° L245 | N 25°14°01" E | 36.83' L265 | N 30°21'50" w | 5893 L285 | S 234821 £ | 36.02 L305 | N 12°20°25" E | 24.50°
L166 | S 40°32'04" W | 113,32’ L186 | § 26°08'48" E | 822’ L2068 | N 55'04'54" W | 19.67' L226 | N 11°09°25" E | 2268 L246 | S 66°53'13" £ | 40.19° L266 | N 31°38°'11" W | 72.80' L286 | 5 55'03'25" £ | 26.71' L306 | N 6348°50" E | 196.88'
L167 | 5 64'23'04" E | 78.77 L187 | § 47'59'59" w | 632 L207 | 5 1241°32" E | 4592 L227 | N 21'40'55" W | 31.96' L247 | 5 64°23'56" £ | 20.74' L267 | N 22°50'10" W | 37.56' L287 | § 32'16°24" W | 22.99' L307 | N 84°31'08" E | 263.82°
L168 | S 3140°52" E | 69.99’ L188 | 5 03'18'44" w | 9.28' L208 | S 16'30'42" £ | 25.95 1228 | N 19°51'19" £ | 2532’ L248 | S 27°48’14" £ | 3535’ L268 | N 54'5003" E | 34.50 L288 | § 10°30°34" W | 19.31' L308 | N 8946'57" £ | 161.58'
L169 | N 8625'17" W | 1234 L189 | § 72°42"13" E | 11.56° L209 | § 43'40'47" E | 23.02 L229 | N 00°24'59" E | 2231 L249 | S 14'02'24" £ | 2095’ L268 | N 4258°15" E | 51.97' L2898 | s 64'52°14" £ | 32.71° L309 | N 6543"10" E | 110.99'
LI70 | S 48°09'47" W | 34.43 L1890 | S 10°53'88" £ | 23.78° L2105 08'47'38" w| 3882 L230 | & 83°30°55" E | 6035 L250 | S 24'21°25" W 61.39' L270 | N 4744’11 E | 45.28' L290 | S 62'05'45" £ | 24.21' L3101 § 11'40°21" E | 24.55°
L171 | N 0146°31" W | 29.76’ L1971 | N 69°15'42" W | 30.43° L2118 43'47'16" W | 46.22' L231] 5 88'20'23" E | 48.62' L2511 5 32'47'47" W 2045 L271 | N 58°48°26" W | 37.29' L2971 | S 41'19°00" £ | 30.41° L3171 | 5 28'09'25" W | 153.13
L172 | N 46°29°47" E | 37.45' L192 | N 65°12'00" W | 20.99" 1212 1§ 4359°17" W | 41.36' L232 | 8§ 7245'54" F | 2541’ L252 | § 26°15°33" W | 54.70' L272 | N 38'38°08" w | 32.5¢' 1292} s 60°38'11" W| 679’ L312 | 5 35'16°36" W | 98.13
L173 | N 13'5520" £ | 30.99' L183 | 5 58'08'45" W | 25.53' L213 | N 60°23'23" W | 32.52° L233 | N 44°11°16" £ | 36.06" L253 | § 38'16'30" w| 28.07' L273 | N 29°43'33" W | 3347 L293 | N 70°55'53" W | 16.47’ L3131 S 3753'34" W | 5653
L174 | N 41°01'068" W | B8.16 L7194} 8 3341'31" E | 17.18 L214 | N 89°09'38" W | 2845’ L234 | N 74'50°20" E | 33.88' L254 | S 17'27'49" W | 26.57 L274 | N 20001'48" £ | 26.90' L294 | N 72'09'10" W | 48.38' L314{ N 62°23'31" w| 3294’
LIZE | N 32'05'¢8" w | 6.26' L195 | 5 62'48'56" W | 12.64 L215 | N 88°32'51" W | 54.32° L235 | 5§ 89°'34'04" E | 28.01° L255 | S 01'32'54" w| 4236 L2765 | N 11°14'12" E | 25.16' L295 | N 52°14'27" W | 32.05' L3151 8 70'5447" W} 90.02'
L176 { N 35°03'53" E | 4.34' L196 | § 18'32'24" W | 46.02' L216 | s 88'12°'31" W | 53.07° L236 | N 70000'38" E | 24.40° L256 | s 08'20'31" W 30.58' L276 | N 30°24'58" E | 28.56' 1296 | N 30°22'56" w | 11.80° L316 | N 82°45'49" W | 87.12
L1771 S 6141'83" £ | 18.19 L197 | S 21'54'47" £ | 27.05 L217 | N 76'46'55" W | 41.74’ L237 | 5 68'56'56" £ | 35.50° L257 | S 00°35'58" w | 34.35' L277 | N 27°19'28" W | 20.19° L287 | S 66'57°22" Wi 22.03 L317 | N 84747'50" W | 69.42°
L178 | N 23°06'29" E | 16.42' L198 | § 51'33'27" E | 49.28' L218 | N 72:27'57" W | 40.80° L238 | S 48'57'19" £ | 3827 L258 | 5§ 12'59'57" w | 24.71' L278 | N 08°55'59" w | 24.50 1298 { s 31'07'16" W} 28.08' L318 | N 85'12°09" W | 46.78’
L179 | N 56°16°09” E | 2248’ L199 | 5 26°13'21" w | 19.79’ L219 | N 80°13'00" W | 32.84' 1239 | s 78'33'41" E | 8883 L259 | § 37°52'34" W | z2.41' L279 | N 10°15'55" £ | 30.85' 1299 | 5 15'01'35" W | 29.68° L319 | 5 83'56'56" w| 40.21'
L1BO | N 64'24'43" £ | 18.37' L200 | S 26'38'17" E| 863 L220 | N 77'19°01" W | 55.84° L240 | N 64'17°07" E | 32.40° L260 | 5 80°23'54" w | 30.15° L280 | N 21°23'655" £ | 33.52' L300 | N 00°58'56" E | 156.02' L320 | N 90°00°00" W | 37.43
LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L3215 1713'59" E | 44.88' L3471 | N 4836°10" W | 34.90' L361 | N 63°44'01" E | 57.07' L381 | 5 75°49'41" w | 13.16' L401 | N 3219°21" E | 44.73' L4211 S 3819°06" W | 4241’ L441 | 5 81'46'36" W | 3570' L465 | N 88'12'13" E | 44.60'
L322 | 5 47'42'59" E | 49.94’ L342 | N 86°14'24" W | 15.06' L362 | N 59°59'17" £ | 64.98 L382 | N 47°42'50" W | 27.70° L402 | N 6208'52" E | 34.89° 1422 | S 34°24°26" W | 43.48' 1442 | N 79°15'26" E | 53.07' L466 | S 60°09'50" E | 5523
L323 | S 26'02'48" £ | 67.68' L343 |5 35°11'38" w{ 833 L3B3 | N 59'25'46" E | 62.49° L383 | N 43'06'32" W | 42.61' L403 | N 0649°09" E | 52.37' L423 | N 90°00°00" W | 15.45' L443 | N 72°36'18" E | 65.96' L467 | S 2843'06" E | 44.48°
L324 |5 22'14'51" w | 5277 L344 | N 56°44'18" w | 25.59’ L364 | N 64°38°07" E| 61.33 L384 | N 76°19'41" w | 2233 L404 | N 04°41'48" W | 3211’ L424 | N 42°39'51" W | 29.87° L444 | N 69°09'16" E | 73.06’ L468 | S 28'56'09" W | 41.66°
L325 |8 29'49'24" w | 5217 L345 | N 61°18'06" W | 18.70' L365 | N 70°23'10" E | 48.55' L385 (S 7149'45" W | 21.81° L405 | N 10°09'14" W | 24.33' 1425 | N 63'19°07" W | 44.95° L445 | N 62°16°58" £ | 44.87' L469 | § 2301'30" £ | 39.67'
L326 | 5 77'56'43" W | 33.25' L346 | N 22'09'38" W | 29.43 L366 | N 80°06'47" E | 25.95' L386 | § 45'57'46" W | 37.78' L406 | S 79'05'57" W | 12.64' L426 | N 68'05'44" W | 54.87° L449 | 5§ 5307'04" E | 46.86' L470 | § 65'23°'33" W | 53.21'
L327 | 5 41'44’16" W | 54.53' L347 | N 52°40'12" W | 13.39' L367 | S 8244°20" E | 28.08 L387 | § 48°44'45" W | 86.71° L407 | S 68'51°50" W | 34.22' L427 | s 86'16°39" W | 3522’ L450 | S 61°00'46" W | 1047’ L471 | 5 66°38°06" W | 39.78'
L328 | s 56°2327" w| 3717 L3458 | N 87°3132" w{ 363 L368 | S 59'00'28" E | 16.77' L388 | § 50°14’55" w | 81.79’ L408 | s 70°31°25" W | 57.77° L428 | S 83°05'59" W | 49.94' L451 | N 55°13'49" W | 41.79' L472 | S 14°1724" W | 5076
L329 | N 66°17'49" W | 34.27' L34 | N 133245" E| 614 L369 | 5 46'47'35" E | 26.41° L38Y9 | 5 532040" W | 34.61' L409 | 5 57'53'22" W | 46.81° L429 | S 8016°21" W | 35.16° L4562 | N 32°39°31" E| 11.12° L473 | N 66°46°46" £ | 35.62°
L330 | N 2328'18" W | 29.79° L350 | S 82'41'05" E | 4.68’ L370 | S 26'32'43" E | 31.24' L3890 | § 73'33'42" W | 24.19' L4101 5 40°59'00" W | 30.97° L430 | 5 78°18'45" w | 51,15’ L454 | 5 84'08°'19" W | 56.64' L474 | 5 38'13°00" £ | 3374
L3371 | N 0243'11" W | 2847 . L351] 5 67°26'43" E | 17.65° L3711} 5 09'05'31" F | 39.56' L391 | N 73'10°29" W | 24.36 L411| 5 3839'31" w| 2092° L431 | N 85'44'37" w | 37.89' L455 | N 31°03'17" W | 48.29° L475 | s 46°11°03" W 1131
L332 | N 60°13'33" W | 4563 L352 | 5§ 6544'02" £ | 29.54' L372 | 8§ 05'653'24" £ | 51.64' L392 | N 47°05'12" w | 17.25' L4121 5 80°31°'38" W | 1363 L432 | N 69°02'48" W | 23.96’ L456 | § 08'22'06” £ | 13.66 L476 | N 66'03'46" W | 5047’
L333 | N 4336'31" W | 30.75' L353 | S 5348'32" £ | 10.62° L373 | S 05°10'59" £ | 68.12" L393 | N 33'18'36" w| 3883 L413 | 5 55'43'28" W | 18.80' L433 | N 42°57'36" w | 28.32' L457 | 5§ 28°09'17" W | 1850’ L477 | N 67'55'50" W | 50.53
L334 | N 50°28'13" W 59.33 L354 | S 36°21'45" E | 15.14' L374 | § 02'19'10" £ | 40.92° L394 | N 24°32'58" W | 42.30° L414 | S 0F41'54" w | 22.26' L434 | N 31712'08" W | 31.80" L458 | N 49°'37'53" E | 51.27' L478 | N 75°46'08" W | 45.22°
L335 | N 27°15'88" W | 44.44' L355 | § 54'28'46" E | 2544’ L3751 5 03°18'19" £ | 41.24' L395 | N 01°25'19" E | 2089’ L415 | S 26'54'52" £ | 42.35' L435 | N 15°24'51" W | 33.48' L459 | N 28'28'17" W1 35.14' L479 | N 4556'51" £ | 27.31°
L336 | N 51°20'57" W | 3638 L356 | S 49'52'44" £ | 29.18' L376 | s 08'11'14” £ | 3673 L396 | N 47°02'14" E | 43.72' 1416 | S 49°58'18" £ | 28.28' L436 | N 04°16°39" E | 21.33’ L460 | N 57°39°30" W | 64.71' L480 | N 37°31'11" W | 29.72°
L337 | N 34°31'42" W | 16.99' L357 | N 84°3027" £ | 20.75' L377 | S 21°59'05" E | 40.08' L397 | N 47:23'26" E | 53.90° L417 | S 42°37'42" E | 30.17' L437 | N 29°24'39" £ | 15.72° L461 | N 3520'19" W | 5596 L4871 | N 66°56'41" E | 30.40'
L338 | N 62'57'17" W | 10.89' L358 | N 71°1303" E | 11.78’ L378 | 5 45'08'46" E | 54.18' L398 | N 40'21'24" £ | 59.52' L418 | S 27°31'42" W | 11.68' L438 | N 55°25'05" E | 18.42’ L462 | N 12°17'48" E | 48.44' L482 | N 88°20°37" E | 19.46'
L339 | S 85°04'49" W | 17.84 L3591} 5 2803'26" £ | 9.98' L379 | 5 20'57'35" E | 22.80° L399 | N 38'23'03" E | 63.65' L419 | S 4545'06" W | 35.24° L439 | N 6948°23" E | 22.89° L463 | N 48°31°53" E | 60.44’ L483 | S 48'38'59" E | 29.14'
L340 | § 74'17'22" w | 1231 L360 | N 6309'01" E | 3509’ L380 | S 32°23'53" w| 3374 L400 | N 41°18'36" E | 70.68' 1420 | S 44*11'01" W | 49.05’ L440 | N 76°06°30" E | 33.74' L464 | N 5345°14" E | 45.11' 1484 | S 56'31'14" E | 49.30°
LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L485 | S 26'02'29" £ | 27.64'
L486 | N 80°1347" E | 90.67°

| HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
INFORMATION, AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON
WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE STANDARDS MANUAL FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND
SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR
EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED THEREIN.

KENNETH R. CRAWFORD
SOUTH CAROLINA PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
LICENSE NO. 21227
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I HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,

PROPOSED TO BE INCLUDED INFORMATION, AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON
NOTES: WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
1) TAX MAP NO. (PARENT TRACT): 249—00-00-005 & 013 ' ‘ 48 THE STANDARDS MANUAL FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND
3) ALL BEARINGS AND COORDINATES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE BASED ON 3 SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (NADS3). © EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED THEREIN.
4) THIS SURVEY IS VALID ONLY IF THE PRINT OF SAME HAS THE ORIGINAL N
SIGNATURE AND EMBOSSED SEAL OF THE LAND SURVEYOR. 3 SuLT KENNETH 2. CRAWFORD
5) A TITLE SEARCH WAS NOT PERFORMED BY G3 ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, 5 VARSH SOUTH CAROLINA. PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

LLE AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY. LICENSE NO. 21227

6) THE PROPERTY PLATTED HEREON IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS AND
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

7) DEED REFERENCE: D.B. 850, PG. 2185,

8) SUBSURFACE AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS WERE NOT EXAMINED OR
CONSIDERED AN ELEMENT OF THIS SURVEY. NO STATEMENT IS MADE
REGARDING THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD
CONTINGENCIES THAT MAY AFFECT THE USE OF THIS PROPERTY.

9) THERE ARE NO HORIZONTAL CONTROL MONUMENTS ON THE UNITED STATES
FOR STATE AGENCY SURVEY SYSTEMS LOCATED WITHIN 2000 FEET OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

10) CURRENT OWNER: BHR LAND HOLDINGS LLC

VICINITY MAF ADDRESS: 2627 BREKONRIDGE CENTRE

(NOT TO SCALE) MONROE, NC 28110

11} TO OBTAIN CURRENT ZONING & BUILDING SETBACK INFORMATION CONTACT
CHARLESTON COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT.
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-REFERENCES: . 122 ; N
1) 'A RECOMBINATION PLAT OF SURVEY SHOWING CANAL LAND & TIMBER, LLC : Q’O L.Z'\ L2
& EXISTING 50' INGRESS & EGRESS EASEMENT” DATED MAY 10, 2005; - 3
SURVEYED BY COURTNEY & HAYES, LAND SURVEYING, LLC AND RECORDED S 28" PINE I 22" LvE L34
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. EK, PG, 735-736, 0% L L’NE
132 CR,T,CA
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2) "BOUNDARY SURVEY OF A 36,78 ACRE TRACT CANAL LAND & TIMBER LLC
TMS 249-00-00—-005" DATED MARCH 7, 2008; SURVEYED BY ATLANTIC
SURVEYING, INC. AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE
IN P.B. EK, PG. 721.
3) A SURVEY OF A 2.96 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED ON JOHNS 2
ISLAND, CHARLESTON COUNTY , SC OWNED BY THE FEDERAL NATIONAL SALT
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION AND BEING CONVEYED TO KENNETH M. SYKES WARSH
AND CONSTANCE K. SYKES" DATED DECEMBER 14, 1988; SURVEYED BY
ROBERT L. FRANK AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE %
IN P.B. BU, PG. 064, v
4) "PLAT SHOWING TWO TRACT OF LAND OWNED BY HARRY H. GRIMBALL
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C.” DATED NOVEMBER
10, 1981; SURVEYED BY JAMES L. OWEN, JR. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. AU, PG. 041,
5) "PLAT SHOWING THE SUBDIVISION OF THE ESTATE OF ROBERT G. RUNYAN
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C." DATED NOVEMBER , SEE INSET "A”
5, 1987; SURVEYED BY JAMES L. OWEN, JR. AND RECORDED AT
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. BR, PG. 083,
6) "PLAT SHOWING THE COMBINATION OF 2.48 ACRES AND 15.17 ACRES (LOT
C) OF THE BELVIDERE TRACT LOCATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON
COUNTY, S.C." DATED JULY 10, 2000; SURVEYED BY ANDERSON & 27* LIVE 0AK
ASSOCIATES LAND SURVEYING AND PLANNING, INC. AND RECORDED AT i v
CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DD, PG. 402.
7) "JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C. PLAT OF A 25' VA 9 «  CRITICAL
INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT ACROSS LOT 1 OWENED BY CAROL H, NN v o 0.3 ACE
JACQUES" DATED APRIL 6, 2005; SURVEYED BY EM, SEABROOK, JR INC. 22/ LVE o
AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DE, FG. vovoovoovy Ta Y
&01. 1.5" ! - w v o W - % . \\\Q,
8) "PLAT OF 40.26 ACRES A PART OF BELVEDERE LOCATED ON JOHNS ISLAND N: 344,633,827 ol I 20" PINE .
CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C." DATED MARCH 30, 1998; SURVEYED BY E: 2,269,226.60 l EE e v v " 27 (a
ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES LAND SURVEYING AND PLANNING AND RECORDED \ ¢ < 28" PN 429 L42 22" PINE 4 AR
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. EC, PG. 616. P Nt SN A R INCN T {ey % L TRITICAL LINE e NA
8) "SURVEY OF TWO EXISTING TRACTS OF LAND TMS§ 249-00-00-009 & TN 5 A R S 2 1437 ‘azg
010 _CONTAINING 2,654 ACRES (TOTAL) OWNED BY JOSEPH S. HART JR" N \ VoY N Y 430 WA
LATEST REVISION DATED JULY 6, 2007; SURVEYED BY JOMN E. WADE JR N\ 227 LVE oK v v 02ACE v v ]9 ¢ &
AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. DF, FG. : N % o > s
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10) *PLAT OF NEW PARCEL 3-1 AND COMBINE PART OF PARCEL 3~1, PARCEL -
3—2 AND LOT A INTO NEW PARCEL 3-2" LATEST REVISION DATED MARCH ¥ k)
17, 2021; SURVEYED BY PALMETTO LAND SURVEYING, INC. AND RECORDED ~ Riv v v v f§ 24" PIN * 25" LVE OAK ®
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. L21, PG. 115, N 2 J 20" MISC. OAK T g
11) "PLAT OF A LOT OF LAND, SITUATE ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARESTION N “ v v ) 9
COUNTY, S.C. SAID LOT, AS DELINEATED ABOVE, WAS FORMERLY THE N 7 247 PN 22" PN ] A AP
BELVIDERE SCHOOL SITE AND IS ABOUT TO BE PURCHASED BY HENRY F. N L2 120 * 24" PINEy/"40 <8t/ v
RIVERS JR." DATED JAN. 6, 1953; SURVEYED BY H.F, RIVERS. AND h o : & . 24% Wit 3
RECORDED AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. L56, PG. 363, AN ) VAN 24" PINE ~
12) "JOHNS ISLAND, S.C. PLAT OF A TRACT CONTAINING 0.8 ACRES, OWNED BY . 24" P
ANNA M. GRIMBALL AND ABOUT TO BE CONVEYED TO P.C. GRIMBALL" *24" PINE
DATED MARCH 9, 1961; SURVEYED BY E.M. SEABROOK, JR AND RECORDED N
AT CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. N, FG. 57. e 5 PRe
13) "PLAT SHOWING TRACT OF LAND TO BE CONVEYED TO MR. & MRS. C.H, AN 20" PIN o 26" PINE A
CHRISTIE” DATED FEBRUARY, 1960 AND RECORDED AT CHARLESTON N * 22" PiN 2 " i ) l
COUNTY R.0.D. OFFICE IN P.B. M, PG. 105. N P 30" PINE
14) 'PLAT SHOWING THE SUBDMSION OF LAND OWNED BY JACK WHITE N v ) 3
SITUATED ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C." DATED NOVEMBER Y . ¢ 2" PN
13, 1979; SURVEYED BY EM. SEABROOK JR. AND RECORDED AT e 2+ P N, @, <y

CHARLESTON COUNTY R.O.D. OFFICE IN P.B. T, PG. 153, . 24% PIN 24* PIN
15) "PLAT OF PROPERTY ON JOHNS ISLAND CHARLESTON COUNTY,, SO. * 22" PINE ~ 27° PIN * % 'b%g
% 28" FINE v %27' LIVE 04K
N 390
* % L

CAROLINA OWNED BY HENRY F. RIVERS, SR. ABOUT TO BE CONVEYED TO e 227 e <
HENRY F RIVERS, JR.; DATED MARCH 7, 1973; SURVEYED BY W-§ ., J—
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L14 | N 18°4546" W 4.04’ L34 | N 79°471°43" £ | 3013 L54 | 5 34'59°02" £ | 3589’ L74 | N 28°06°05" W | 32.80' L94 N 30°21°01" E | 19.2¢° L1714} 5 24°28°43" W | 1592 L134 | N 12°47'31" W | 27.89' Li54 | § 27'06'26" W | 12.38'
L15 | N 40°53'57" W | 2597 L35 | N 84'54'34" E | 24.46' L55 | § 23°23'59" E | 48.28° L75 | N 4108'57" w| 1823 L95 | N 80'36'44" E | 17.49° L115 | N 58'45'08" w | J34.85' L135 | N 04'49°53" £ | 143.59° L155 | 5 3849°09" E | 1082’
L16 | N 310534 W | 3223 L36 | N 80°43'14" E | 49.32' L56 { S 09°11'17" E | 69.02° L76 | 5 181237" W | 21.89° L96 | N O6°16°05" W | 1337’ L116 | 5 66°25'50" W | 75.80° L136 | N 26°39°41" £ | 63.96° L1568 | N 80°23'52" £ 8.89’
L17 | N 0227'23" W | 3294 L37 | N 69°25°29" E | 17.24' L57 | S 05°30°17" W | 4870 L77 | § 32°39°'37" W 8.35° S L97 | N 5840°23" W | 59.15° L117 | S 04'36°38" W | 23.87' L137 | S 86°42'46" £ 9.66' L157 + § 23'27°36" £ | 59.47°
L18 | 5 61'39'50" E | 21.36' L38 | N 45°51'11" E | 32.50° L58 | 5 09°41'11" E | 11444’ L78 | s 34'15'06" £ | 67.36' L98 | N 43°3021" Wi 21.34' L1181 $ 2831'31" £ | 6330 L1368 | S 183354" E | 3244 L158 | N 78°'55'00" E | 56.13
L19 { S 1708°54" £ | 15.53' L39 | N 74 171'30" E | 48.76° L59 | 5 04'28'01" W| 2824 L79 | S 5165043 W | 26.10' L899 | N 27°09°31" E | 11.91° L119 | N 42°'55'06” E | 68.95' L1398 | 5§ 52°35'82" £ | 43.77' L159 | § 37°37'50" E | 16.04’
L20 | S 4352'58" E | 41.49' L40 | S 1846°04" £ | 1443 LE0 | S 12°40°'32" £ | 16.06' L80 | 5 10'58'58" £ | 2277’ L100 | S 8748°24” E | 16,41’ L1201 5 625724 E | 70.20' L140 | S 65°36"17" £ | 18.88° L1600 | § 01°47'38" W | 22.73'
LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE | LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L161| 5 81°45°43" £ | 14.20° L181 | N 60°20'12" E | 57.77° L2071 |'S 13°1543" W | 25.50° L2215 684604 W | 27.67° L2471 | 5 79°26'59" £ | 26.69' L261 | N 59°11'58" w | 18.97' L281 | s 85'04°08° £ | 21.76° L301 | s 80°30'00" £ | 66.06'
L162 | 5 49°42'50" E | 11.92 L182 | N 89°07'44” E | 19.40° L202 | S 64°655'16" W | 40.52° L222 | N 89°3136" W | 39.63 1242 | 5 61°36'41” £ | 30.00' L262 | N 20°15°58" £ | 33.36' L282 | s 26'58'10" E | 27.25° L302 | 5 180044 £ | 23.74'
L1631 5 19712"19" £ | 20.40° L183 | 5§ 57°56'44" E 8.33' L203 | N 70°36°45" W | 37.76° L223 | N 39°05°85" w{ 3701 L243 | N 72°26'00" E | 43.57' L263 | N 4152'18" w| 22.53' L283 | 5 3128'03" £ | 46.80' L303 | N 6347°38" £ | 43453
L1645 1770917" W | 31.90° L184 | N 79°24'17" E s.01’ L204 [N 11°31°09" W | 29.25' L224 | N 51°24'41" W | 2843 L244 | N 68302°26" £ | 34.96° L264 | N 24°00°20" W | 47.89° L284 | S 3606'48" £ | 453% L304 | N 3448'56" £ | 28.25'
L165 | S 46°08°57" E 8.98’ L185 15 1623"13" W | 1525’ LZ05 | N 46°09'56" W | 53.40° L225 | N 00°14°83" w1 30.81° L245 | N 25°14°01" E | 36.83° L265 | N 30°21°50" W | 58.93' L285 | 5 2348°21" £ | 36.02 L305 | N 12720°25" £ | 24.50’
L166 | § 40°32°04" W | 113.32° L186 | 5 26'08'48" £ 8.22’ L206 | N 55°04'54" W | 19.67’ L226 | N 11'09°25" £ | 22.68' L246 | 5 66'53'13" £ | 4019’ L266 | N 31°38'11" W | 72.80° L286 | 5§ 550325" E | 2671’ L306 | N 8348°50" E | 196.88°
L167 | S 6423'04" E | 7877 L187 | § 47°59°58" W 632" L207 | § 12°41'32" £ | 45.92° L227 | N 214085 W | 31.96° L247 | S 64°23'56" E | 20.74' L267 | N 22°50°10" W | 37.56° L287 | 5 32°16°24" w | 22.99' L307 | N 84°31°08” £ | 263.82
L168 | S 31'40°52" E | 69.99° L1688 | S 03"18°44" W 9.28° L208 | 5 16°30'42" E | 25.95' L228 | N 19°51"19" E | 25.32° L248 | § 27°48'14" E | 35.35' L268 | N 54'50'03" £ | 34.50° L288 | § 10°30°34" w| 19.31' L308 | N 89°46'57" £ | 161.58"
L169 | N 8625'17" W | 1234’ L1891 5 724213 E | 11.56° L209 | § 434047" £ | 23.02' L229 1 N 00'24°58" £ | 22.31° L2498 | 5 140224 E | 2095 L269 | N 42°58°15" E | 51.97° L289 | 5 64'52"14" £ | 3271 L30% | N 65°43'10" £ | 110.99'
L170 | § 49°09°47" W | 34.43 L190 | 5 10053'658" £ | 23.78 L210 | S 0847'38" w| 3882 L2301} 5 83'30'55” £ { 60.35' L2501 S 242125" w| 61.39' L270 | N 4744'11" £ | 4528 1290 | 5 62°05'45" E | 24.21° L3108 114021" £ | 24.55°
L171 | N 01468'31" W | 29.76’ L1971 | N 69°15'42" W | 3043 L2711} S 4347'16" W | 46.22 L2311} § 88°20°23" E | 49.62' L251 | § 32°47°47" W | 2045 L271 | N 584826 W | 37.29’ L291 | S 41°19°00" E | 30.41° L3111} 5 280925" w| 15313’
L172 | N 46'29°47" E | 37.45° L182 | N 65°12°00" W | 20.99° L212 } 5 4359'17" W | 41.36° L232 | § 72°45'54" £ | 25471’ L252 | 5 26"15'33" W | 54.70' L272 | N 38°38'08" W | 3254’ L2982 | s 60°38'11" W 6.79' L3125 35'16°36" W | 9813
L173 | N 135520" £ | 30.99° L1983 | s 58'08°45" w| 2553 L2153 | N 60°23'23" w| 32.52' L233 | N 44°11'16" £ | 36.06' L253 {5 38°16'30" W | 28.07 L273 | N 29°43°33" W | 3347 L293 | N 70°55°53" W | 16.47' L313 {85 37°53'34" W | 56.53'
L174 | N 41°01°06" W 8.16' L194 | s 3341 1" E | 17.18° L214 | N 83°09°38" W | 28.45' L234 | N 74'50°20" £ | 33.88' L254 |5 17'27°48" W | 26,57 L274 | N 20001°48" £ | 26.90° L294 { N 72°09°10" W | 48.38' L314 | N 62°23'31" W | 3294
L175 | N 32°05'48" W 6.26' L195 | S 62'48'56" W | 12.64' L215 | N 88'32'51" W | 54.32' L235 | S 89°34°04" E | 28.01° L2551 5 01°32'54" w| 42.36’ L275 y N 11°14"12" £ | 25.16° L295 | N 5271427 W | 32.05° L315 |5 7054'47" W | 890.02°
L176 | N 35°03'53" E 4.34" L196 | 5 18°32°24" w | 46.02 L216 | 5 88°12°31" W | 53.07' L236 | N 70°00°38" E | 24.40° L256 | s 0820°31" W | 30.58' L276 | N 30°24'58" E | 28.56° L296 | N 30°22°56" W | 11.80' L316 | N B2'45'49" w | 87.12'
L177 | S 6141'53" £ | 18.19° L1897 | § 21°54'47" E | 27.05° L217 | N 76°48°55" w | 41.7¢4 L237 | 5§ 68°56'56” £ | 35.50° L257 | s 00°35'58" W | 34.35’ L277 | N 27'19°28" W | 20.19° L297 | S 66'57'22" w | 22.03 L317 | N 84°47'50" w | 69.42'
L178 | N 2306°29" E | 16.42 L1981 5 51°3327" E | 49.28' LZ218 | N 72°27'57" W | 40.90’ L238 | S 4857'19" £ | 3827 L258 1§ 12859'87" W | 24.71° L278 | N 08°55'59" W | 24.50° L2eg | s 3107'16" w | 28.08" L318 | N 85°12°09" W | 46.78°
L179 | N 56°16°09" £ | 22.48' L199 | 5 26°13°21" W | 18.79° L219 | N 80'13'00" W | J32.84' L2395 78'33'41" £ | 8893 L259 | 5 37'52°34" W | 2241’ L279 | N 10718'85" £ | 30.85' L299 | s 15701'35" w| 29.68’ L319 | 5 8356'56" W | 40.21'
L180 | N 64°24'43" E | 1837 L2001 5 2638"17" E 8.63’ L220 | N 7771901 W | 55.84' L240 | N 64°17'07" E | 32.40' L260 | s 80°23'54" w| 30.15° L280 | N 21°23'55" £ | 33.52' L300 | N 00°58'56" £ | 156.02’ L320 { N 90'00°00" W | 37.43
LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L3211 85 171359 E | 44.88' L3471 | N 48°36°10" W | 34.90° L361 | N 6344°01" £ | 5707 L3818 75°49°41" w | 13.16° L4071 | N 321921 £ | 44.73° L421 | 5 38'19°06" W | 42.41° L441 | S 8146°36" W | 3570 L465 | N 88°12°13" E | 44.60°
L322 | S 4742°659" £ | 49.94' L342 | N 86714'24" W | 15.06" L362 | N 59°59'17" £ | 64.98' L382 | N 47°42'50" W | 27.70° 1402 | N 62708°52" £ | 34.69' 1422 | § 3424°26" W | 4348 L442 \ N 79°15'26" E | 53.07° L466 | § 60°09°50" £ | 5523
L3231 8 26'02'48" E | 67.68' L343 15 35'11'38" W 8.33' L363 | N 59°25'46” E | 62.49' L3B3 | N 4305°32" W | 4261 L403 | N 06°43°09" £ | 5237 L4223 | N 90°00°00" W | 1545 L443 | N 72°36'18" E | 65.96' L467 | § 2843'06" E | 44.48'
L3241 5 2z14'51" w | 5277 L344 | N 56'44"18" W | 2559’ L364 | N 64°38°07" £ | 61.33 L384 { N 76719°41" W | 2233 L404 | N O4°41'49" W 32.11' L424 | N 42°39'51" w| 29.87° L444 | N 69°09°16" E | 73.06° L468 | 5 28'56'09" W | 41.66'
L325 | 5§ 29°49'24" W | 52.17° L345 | N 61°18'06" W | 18.70' L365 | N 70°23'10" E | 48.55’ L3851 5 71°49°45" w | 21.81° L405 | N 10°09'14" W | 24.33' L425 | N 83'19°07" W | 44.95 L445 | N 62°16'58" E | 44.87' L4691 § 23'01'30" £ | 39.67°
L326 | s 77°56'43" W | 33.25° L346 | N 22'09°38" W | 28.43' L366 | N 80'06'47" E | 2595 L386 | S 4557'46" W | 37.78° 1406 | § 79°05°57" W | 12.64' L426 | N 68'05'44" W | 54.87' 1449 | 5 53'07°04" £ | 46.86' L470 | 5 6523'33" w| 5321
L327 | 5 41°44'16" W | 54.53° L347 | N 52’40712" W 13.39° L367 | 5 8244'20" E | 28.08' L387 | S 48'44'45" w | 86.71' L407 | § 68°51'50" W | 34.22 L427 | 5 86°16°38" W | 35.22' L450 | S 61'00°46" W | 10.47' L471 | s 68'38'06" w | 39.78'
L328 | S 562327" wi{ 3717 L348 | N 87°31°32" W 3.63' L368 | 5 590028" E | 16.77' L388 | 5§ 50°14'55" W | 81.79’ l408 | § 70031'25" W | 57.77' L428 | 5§ 83'05'59" W | 49.94' L4571 | N 55°13'49" W | 41.7¢9° L4721 5 14'17°24" W | 50.76'
L329 | N 6671748 W | 34.27' L349 | N 13°32°45" E 614’ L369 | 5 46°47'35" £ | 2641 L389 | § 532040 W | 34.61° L4098 | 5 57°53°22" W | 46.81' L429 | 5 80'16°21" W | 35.16° L452 | N 3273931 E | 11.12' L473 | N 66°46'46" £ | 35.62'
L330 | N 2328°18" W | 29.79' L350 | 5 8241'05" £ 4.68° L370 | S 263243" £ | 3124 L3890 | § 73'3342" W | 24.19° L410 | 5 40°59'00" W | 30.97' L430 | s 78'18°45" w | 51.15° L454 | S B84'08°'19" W | 56.64° L474 | S 381300 E | 33.74'
L331 | N 0243°11" W 2847 L3511 S 67°26'43" £ | 17.865' L3715 09'05°31" E | 39.56’ L3gT | N 73°10°29" W | 24.36° L4711} 5 3839°31" w | 2092 L4371 | N 85'44°37" W | 37.89' L4585 | N 31°03"17" W | 4829 L1475 | § 4617103 W | 1131
L332 | N 60713°33" W | 4563 |£352 1 8 6544'02" £ | 29.54' L3721 S 0583'24" E | 51.64’ L392 | N 47705°'12" W | 17.25' L1412 } 5 80°31'38" W | 1363 L432 | N 69°0248" W | 23.96° L456 | 5 08°22'06" £ | 13.66' L476 | N 66°03'46" W | 50.47'
L333 | N 43°36'31" W 30.75' L353 | § 5348'32" E | 10.62’ L3731 S 05°10°59" £ | 68.12° L393 | N 33°18°36" W | 3883 L413 | s 554328" w| 18.80° L433 | N 4257'36" w | 29.32° L457 | 5 28'09’17" W | 18.50' L477 1 N 67°55'50" w | 50.53'
L334 | N 50°28°13" W | 59.33 L354 | S 3621'45" E | 1514 L374 | 5 02719'10" E | 40.92’ L394 | N 24°32°58" W | 4230’ L414 | 5 03'41'654" w | 2226’ L434 | N 31"12°08" W | 31.80° L458 | N 49°37'53" E | 51.27' L478 | N 75°46'08" W | 4522
L335 |\ N 27715'55" W | 44.44' L355 | § 54'28'46" £ | 2544’ L375| 5 0318'19" E | 41.24' L39S | N 01°25°18" £ | 2088’ L415 | § 26'54'52" £ | 42.35' L435 | N 15°24'51" W | 3348’ L459 { N 28°28°17" W | 35.14' L479 | N 45°56'51" E | 27.31'
L336 | N 512057" w| 36.38' L356 | S 4952'44" E | 29.18' L376 | 5 08'11'14" E | 36.73 L396 | N 47°02°14" E | 43.72' 1416 | 5 49°58'18" £ | 28.28’ L436 | N 04'16'39" £ | 21.33' L460 | N 57°39°30" W | 64.71' L480 |\ N 37°31'11" W 29.72°
L337 | N 343142 W | 1699’ L357 | N 84°30°27" E | 20.75' L377 | § 21°59'05" £ | 40.08’ L397 | N 47°23°26" £ | 5390’ L4717 | & 42°37'42" £ | 30.17° L437 | N 29°24'39" £ | 1572' L461 | N 3520°'18" w | 55.96° L4871 | N 66°56'41" £ | 30.40°
L338 | N 62°57°17" W | 10.89° L358 t N 71"13'03" E| 11.78' L378 | S 45'08'46" £ | 54.18’ L398 | N 40°21'24" E | 59.52' L4185 27°31'42" w | 11.68° L438 | N 5525'05" £ | 1842 L4862 | N 12°17'48" E | 48.44’ L482 | N 88'20°37" E | 19,48’
L339 | 5 85°04'48" W | 17.84 L3598 | § 28'03°26" E 9.98' L3789 | & 208735 £ | 2280 L399 | N 382303" £ | 6365 L1419 | 5 4545°06" W | 35.24° L439 | N 69°48°23" £ | 22.89° L463 | N 48°31'53" E | 60.44° L483 | 5 48°38'59" £ | 29.14'
L340 | 5 74°1722" W | 1231 L360 | N 63'09°01" E | 35.09’ L380 | 5 3223'53" w| 33.74’ L400 | N 471°18'36" £ | 70.68’ L420 | s 44°11°01" W | 49.05' L440 | N 76°06°30" £ | 3374 L464 | N 53'45°14" E | 45.11° L484 | 5 56'31'14” E | 49.30°
LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE CURVE TABLE
L485 | § 26'02'2" E | 27.64° CURVE RADIUS ARC CHORD CHORD BEARING | DELTA ANGLE
L4B6 | N 60°13'47" E | 90.67' ct 125.00' 56.68" 56,19’ N 24°50'08" W | 025" 58" 42"

| HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
INFORMATION, AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON
WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE STANDARDS MANUAL FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND
SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR
EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED THEREIN,

KENNETH R. CRAWFORD
SOUTH CAROLINA PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
LICENSE NO. 21227
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PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED

DOCUMENTS AND PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND THE SOLE PROPERTY OF VENTURE ENGINEERING, INC. AND ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT LAW.
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Charleston County Planning Commission

4045 Bridge View Drive

North Charleston, SC 29405 9 Sep 2022

Reference: ZREZ-07-22-00137: Request to amend PD-152, Angel Oak Plantation, to PD-152A,

Buckland Plantation

Dear Commissioners:

The Johns Island Task Force recommends the referenced PD be approved only if it is amended to address
the concerns of the community, especially those of the adjacent property owners.

The PD needs to be amended as follows:

To minimize the impact on the environment and neighboring property owners, there should be no
increase in the number of waterfront lots or docks from the current quantity of ten.

To minimize the impact on adjacent property owners, a 100-foot natural landscape buffer shall be
provided to all adjacent parcels. This buffer shall be controlled by the POA (i.e. it is not part of a
lot). There shall be no roads in the buffer.

To increase resiliency and limit the stormwater impact on neighboring parcels, there shall be no
slab-on-grade construction.

To ease traffic impacts, short term rentals shall be prohibited.

To minimize the impact on the Stono River, the community dock shall not have any slips or lift, i.e.
it shall only be for day use.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincere regards,

Chair, Johns Island Task Force

The Johns Island Task Force is a coalition of community members, landowners and nonprofit
organizations dedicated to promoting the welfare of the diverse and vibrant community of Johns
Island by providing places dedicated to traditional land uses including culture, history, agriculture,
forestry, and outdoor recreation.



From: johnsislandtf@amail.com

To: CCPC

Cc: "matt brown"; bubba_browning@yahoo.com; nategoss1111@agmail.com; stephgoss143@gmail.com;
aaronhyman@aol.com; aelisabeth2@yahoo.com; Joel Evans; Andrea Melocik; cmfloydlaw@aol.com

Subject: Proposed Changes to the Buckland Plantation PD

Date: Monday, August 22, 2022 10:37:01 AM

CAUTION: This email originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
helpdesk.

Dear Commissioners,

Significant changes have been proposed to the Buckland Plantation PD. Some of these changes,
such as setting back the lots from Chisolm Road, are supported by the community. However, there
are two key changes that are not supported by the community. These are:

1. The increase in the number of waterfront lots. No more than 10 waterfront lots shall be
allowed.

2. The increase in the number of docks. No more than 10 docks shall be allowed.

Furthermore, there are several additional changes that must be included in a revised PD. These
are:

3. Toincrease resiliency and limit the stormwater impact on neighboring parcels, there shall
be no slab-on-grade construction.

4. To ease traffic impacts, short term rentals shall be prohibited.

5. To maintain the viewscape of Chisolm Road, a 100 foot planted landscape buffer with
extensive plantings shall be implemented. The buffer shall include large diameter live oak
trees and large shrubs. This buffer shall be controlled by the POA (i.e. it is not part of a lot).

6. To minimize the impact on adjacent properties, a 100 foot planted landscape buffer shall
be provided to all adjacent parcels. The buffer shall include large diameter trees and large
shrubs. This buffer shall be controlled by the POA (i.e. it is not part of a lot). There shall be
no roads in the buffer. (This will require that the runaround be moved outside the buffer.)

7. There shall be no access to Belvedere Road either during or after construction.

8. The community dock shall accommodate no more than five boats. It shall not have any
slips or lifts.

Regards,
Cindy and Matt Brown, 3870 Belvedere Rd, matt@odysseywoodworks.com

Bubba Browning, 3870 Chisolm Rd, bubba_browning@yahoo.com

Nate and Stephanie Goss, 4023 Belvedere Rd, nategoss1111@gmail.com;
stephgoss143@gmail.com

Sylvia and Aaron Hyman, 4045 Belvedere Rd, aaronhyman@aol.com

Lisa Vandiver, 3818 Belvedere Rd, aelisabeth?2 @yahoo.com
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John Zlogar, 5528 Frisco Lane, john.zlogar@gmail.com

Cc:
Joel Evans, Charleston County Director of Zoning/Planning, jevans@charlestoncounty.org

Andrea Melocik, Charleston County Deputy Director of Zoning/Planning,
amelocik@charlestoncounty.org

Cindy Floyd, Charleston County Planning Commission Chair, cmfloydlaw@aol.com
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Charleston County Planning Commission

4045 Bridge View Drive

North Charleston, SC 29405 9 Sep 2022

Reference: ZREZ-07-22-00137: Request to amend PD-152, Angel Oak Plantation, to PD-152A,

Buckland Plantation

Dear Commissioners:

The Johns Island Task Force recommends the referenced PD be approved only if it is amended to address
the concerns of the community, especially those of the adjacent property owners.

The PD needs to be amended as follows:

To minimize the impact on the environment and neighboring property owners, there should be no
increase in the number of waterfront lots or docks from the current quantity of ten.

To minimize the impact on adjacent property owners, a 100-foot natural landscape buffer shall be
provided to all adjacent parcels. This buffer shall be controlled by the POA (i.e. it is not part of a
lot). There shall be no roads in the buffer.

To increase resiliency and limit the stormwater impact on neighboring parcels, there shall be no
slab-on-grade construction.

To ease traffic impacts, short term rentals shall be prohibited.

To minimize the impact on the Stono River, the community dock shall not have any slips or lift, i.e.
it shall only be for day use.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincere regards,

Chair, Johns Island Task Force

The Johns Island Task Force is a coalition of community members, landowners and nonprofit
organizations dedicated to promoting the welfare of the diverse and vibrant community of Johns
Island by providing places dedicated to traditional land uses including culture, history, agriculture,
forestry, and outdoor recreation.



From: Mary

To: CCPC
Subject: proposed zoning change on Chisolm Road TMS #249-00-00-005 and #249-00-00-013
Date: Friday, August 26, 2022 8:20:47 PM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
hel pdesk.

| am opposed to the zoning change for these 2 properties which will allow for a new subdivision to
be built on Chisolm Road. | am opposed to any new development until the county and the state deal
with the traffic situation on Johns Island. Put this subdivision on hold until the problems of getting
on and off Johns Island SAFELY are resolved.

The traffic on Chisolm Road between 3:00 and 6:00 pm is terrible. People use Belvedere and
Humbert Road now as a cut through to get to Chisolm Road from Main Road knowing there is a
traffic light which gives them hope that they will be able to get off the island. Last thing we need is
more cars on Chisolm Road. The County has already approved THREE new subdivisions on Main
Road with NO road improvements for the residents which already live on the Island. Once those
homes are sold Main Road will be impassible during afternoon rush hours and that will leave Chisolm
Road the only possible exit off that side of the island. So adding additional development and cars to
Chisolm Road is unacceptable. Chisolm Road already can’t handle the traffic load in the afternoons.

Rezoning these 2 properties would dramatically increase the traffic congestion on Chisolm Road,
further erode the quality of life on Johns Island, but also in danger the lives of our children. Chisolm
Road has numerous bus stops and the road has no sidewalks and a very narrow shoulder leaving
very little room for children waiting for their bus. This is a tragedy in the making.

Please do not approve this zoning change. The residents of Johns Island deserve and need
your support.

Thank you
Mary Bennett

Sent from Mail for Windows
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From: Edith Haman

To: CCPC
Subject: Angel Oak/Buckland Plantation PD
Date: Friday, September 09, 2022 11:29:39 AM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
hel pdesk.

| live off Chisholm Road and as long as the present zoning remainsin place, getting rid of the
weedy |ots would be an improvement. However make sure no wetlands are filled in and
material put on the property resulting in water runoff are not used. Also no docks with slips on
the Stono River.

Edith Haman,

Gift Plantation.


mailto:ephaman@gmail.com
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From: Glenda Miller

To: CCPC
Subject: Angel Oak/Buckland Plantation PD
Date: Friday, September 09, 2022 11:01:06 AM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
hel pdesk.

Dear CCPC Members,
| would like to support the all of the changes recommended by the Johns Island Task Force
to the proposed Buckland Plantation PD, including limiting the number of waterfront lots and docks
to the original 10 and providing a 100-foot buffer to all adjacent properties.
Thank you, in advance, for your consideration.
Sincerely,
Glenda L. Miller
Johns Island Task Force
3377 Cottage Plantation Road
Johns Island, SC 29455
843-259-1396
glenda72miller@comcast.net

Sent from Mail for Windows
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From: Pete Rubino

To: CCPC
Subject: ZREZ-07-22-00137: Request to amend PD-152, Angel Oak Plantation, to PD-152A
Date: Friday, September 09, 2022 10:21:56 AM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
hel pdesk.

Commissioners:

After reviewing the information provided for the revisions to the Angel Oak Plantation
(Buckland Plantation), | felt there are some issues that need to be addressed before the
request is approved. | am in favor of approval but only if the following amendments are
made to the plan.

- Minimize the impact on the environment and neighboring property owners, there should
be no increase in the number of waterfront lots or docks from the current quantity of ten.

- Minimize impact on adjacent property owners with a 100-foot natural landscape buffer
provided to all adjacent parcels. This buffer shall be controlled by the POA (i.e. it is not part
of a lot). There shall be no roads in the buffer.

- To increase resiliency and limit the stormwater impact on neighboring parcels, there shall
be no slab-on-grade construction.

- Minimize impact on the Stono River, community dock shall not have any slips or lift, i.e. it
shall only be for day use.

- To lessen the impact to traffic on Johns Island, short term rentals shall be prohibited.

Thank you,
Sincerely,
Peter Rubino, P.E.


mailto:pjrubino52@gmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org

From: Lisa Vandiver

To: CCPC
Subject: ZREZ-07-22-00137: Request to amend PD-152, Angel Oak Plantation, to PD-152A, Buckland Plantation
Date: Friday, September 09, 2022 9:23:41 AM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
hel pdesk.

Dear Charleston County Commissioners:

As residents of Belvedere Road, whom will be directly impacted by any changes to the referenced PD, we
request the following amendments to address our concerns:

» To minimize the impact on the environment and neighboring property owners, there should be no
increase in the number of waterfront lots or docks from the current quantity of ten.

» To minimize the impact on adjacent property owners, a 100-foot natural landscape buffer shall be
provided to all adjacent parcels. This buffer shall be controlled by the POA (i.e. it is not part of a lot).
There shall be no roads in the buffer.

» To increase resiliency and limit the stormwater impact on neighboring parcels, there shall be no slab-
on-grade construction.

» To ease traffic impacts, short term rentals shall be prohibited.

» To minimize the impact on the Stono River, the community dock shall not have any slips or lift, i.e. it
shall only be for day use.

We respectfully request that the the referenced PD be approved only if it is amended to address the
concerns of the Belvedere community. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Lisa Vandiver and Sam Gilpin
3818 Belvedere Road


mailto:aelisabeth2@yahoo.com
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From: Carol Hale

To: CCPC
Subject: Angel Oak/Buckland Plantation PD
Date: Thursday, September 08, 2022 7:35:58 PM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open attachments from
unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact I T hel pdesk.

>>> Dear Commissioners,

>>>

>>> Significant changes and growth have occurred on Johns Island since we first bought property on Grimball
Creek ten years ago such that many of the proposed specifications of the Angel Oak/Buckland Plantation Plan
Document (PD) are not to the benefit of the existing community and environment. Specifically, the following
changes need to occur to the Revised PD.

>>>

>>>1. A maximum of two docks shall be permitted on Grimball Creek due to how narrow and shallow the creek
is, and the potential negative affect of blocking the ever changing channel.

>>>

>>>2.  To minimize the impact on the environment, there shall be no increase in the number of waterfront lots.
>>>

>>>3. To easetraffic impact, short term rentals shall be prohibited.

>>>

>>>4. To minimize the impact on the Stono River, the community dock shall not have any dipsor lifts. Private
docks should be reduced from atotal of 4 to a maximum of 2.

>>>

>>>5. Thelocation of any boat storage must not be viewable from the Grimball Creek, Stono River or
neighboring properties.

>>>

>>>6. To minimize the impact on the environment, no grand trees shall be removed and removal of non-grand
trees on the marsh front should be minimized so asto protect the environment and existing natural view.

>>>

>>>7. To minimize the impact on adjacent properties, a 100-foot planted landscape buffer shall be provided to all
adjacent parcels. This buffer shall be controlled by the POA. There shall be no roadsin the buffer.

>>>

>>>8. Toincreaseresiliency and limit the storm water impact on neighboring parcels, there shall be no slab-on-
grade construction.

>>>

>>>9. |naddition, we have concerns regarding the use of septic tank systemsin close proximity to the wetlands
and waterways, and what will be in place to protect the water quality of the waterways during normal seasonal
heavy rains as well as heavier rains and tidal surge from hurricanes. We have a genuine concern living on the creek
that there could be sewer leakage into the waterways.

>>>

>>> Regards,

>>>

>>> Carol and Jeff Hale

>>> 200 Old Hickory Crossing

>>> Cldtrips@yahoo.com

Sent from my iPad


mailto:cldtrips@yahoo.com
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From: Patricia Fair

To: CCPC
Subject: Angel Oak/Buckland Plantation PD
Date: Thursday, September 08, 2022 6:19:12 PM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
hel pdesk.

Dear Charleston County Planning Commission,

Asaneighbor in the adjacent Gift Plantation, | appreciate that the devel opers of the

Angel Oak/Buckland Plantation held a community workshop to inform the residents on their
plans. It isimportant that standards are maintained and impacts minimized as this development
will set a precedent for future devel opments along Chisolm. Such itemsinclude:

» To minimize the impact on the environment, there should be no increase in the number
of waterfront lots or docks.

» To minimize the impact on adjacent properties, a 100-foot planted landscape buffer

shall be provided to all adjacent parcels. This buffer shall be controlled by the POA (i.e.
itisnot part of alot). There shall be no roads in the buffer.

* To increase resiliency and limit the stormwater impact on neighboring parcels, there
shall be no slab-on-grade construction and only one entrance.

* To ease traffic impacts, short term rentals shall be prohibited.

» To minimize the impact on the Stono River, the community dock shall not have any dlips
or lifts.

Kind regards, Patricia Fair (3956 Gift Blvd, Johns Island, SC)


mailto:patriciaa.fair@gmail.com
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From: Erank Osusky

To: CCPC
Subject: Angel Oak/Buckland Plantation PD
Date: Wednesday, September 07, 2022 2:51:18 PM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
helpdesk.

| am resident of Gift Plantation. There are a number of serious considerations that must be
fully vetted and given serious thought by serious people.

What infrastructure improvements will be made before hand to control storm water impact on
roads and run off into neighboring land

How will noise pollution be controlled and minimized

Road safety from construction and increased amount of vehicles

Will there be a substantial planted landscape buffer of at least 125 feet

Will there be traffic lights

Thank you these are serious consideration that in al good conscience you all must undertake
in your planning and execution


mailto:fpoman@gmail.com
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From: Mary Beth Osusky

To: CCPC
Subject: Angel Oak/Buckland Plantation PD
Date: Wednesday, September 07, 2022 9:53:59 AM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
hel pdesk.

My comments:

To preserve the environment and our Stono River:
There should be no increase in number of waterfront |ots and docks.
No dlips or lifts on community docks.

There should be a minimum of 100 ft planted native |andscape buffer between adjacent
parcels to be owned and maintained in perpetuity by Angel Oak/Buckland POA
and there should be no roads in the buffers.

To limit stormwater impact on neighboring parcels there should be no slab on grade
construction.

To limit stormwater impact on the area as a whole, there should be no construction until all the
stormwater ditches along Chisolm Rd have been cleaned or regraded to take care of the
standing water that isin the ditches for days. Adding new paved surfacesto that part of
Chisolm Rd without fixing the current drainage problems will cause further stormwater
problems. Whether it is the responsibility of the city, the county or the developer of Angel

Oak, please require that the current problem be corrected before adding more water to the
problem and have the various entities work together to achieve this.

There should be no construction until the Main Rd/ Chisolm Rd intersection project is
completed. Traffic isbad enough at that Intersection without adding more traffic during the
rebuilding of that intersection. Infrastructure needs to be fixed before new housing can be
added not after.

If cost of roadwork is afactor asto why it takes forever to fix roadways on Johns Island, let
the devel opers share the cost rather than adding to the problem.

Short term rental's should not be permitted due to the increase in traffic.
Thank you very much
Mary Osusky

4041 Gift Blvd
Johns Island

Sent from my iPhone
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From: Jill Zlogar

To: CCPC
Subject: Angel Oak/Buckland Plantation PD
Date: Friday, September 09, 2022 12:38:57 PM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
hel pdesk.

Please do not increase the number of waterfront lots or docks on this PD. This will help stop the
damage to the environment on both the marsh and the waterfront. Also boat traffic going and
leaving the Limehouse Bridge put-in is already very crowded, intense and at times dangerous. This
PD is really close to that bridge.

A large planted buffer of at least 100 feet should be provided to all the adjacent properties and
should be controlled by the POA since it is not part of the lot. No roads should be allowed on this

buffer.

There should be no slab-on-grade construction on this lot. This will help increase resiliency and
minimize the stormwater impact on neighboring properties.

No short term rentals should be allowed on this very rural part of Johns Island.

The community dock should have no boat slips or lifts to minimize the impact on the Stono River and
the already heavy boating traffic in that area.

Your support of these needs will be greatly appreciated.
Jill Zlogar
5528 Frisco Lane

Johns island, SC 29455

Sent from Mail for Windows


mailto:jill.zlogar@gmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986__;!!FyuN5H5wA9FHaKde!5TEOj3QXrOJF5Fx4r387l1f9AWDrrA9YVVgxILEs4EYwH5zmGqiBcJ2yD6AV8L3VHYl1DM81dr0FJByRuOnM6JMEZQ$

Buckland plantation proposal
Adjacent to Aaron Hyman, 4045 Belvedere road Johns island

We have lived here on Johns island for 32 years, my family has been here in Charleston for four
generations. We've seen Charleston and the surrounding areas grow, but now the growth is
overwhelming!

Our infrastructure is not capable of sustaining it! Even traffic is to the point that you have to time your
trips to the store in the few hours of lighter traffic. We've faced flooding in areas where there was none,
until apartments shooting up choked the marshes and low lying areas...This will soon become a place
where people who made this area a place where people want to come, will be driven out, squeezed out
of their relaxed living and thrown into the very atmosphere some of these new folks are running away
from! This building, money making, frenzy will become the death of the Lowcountry as it was! A serene
place where people were friendly..BECAUSE,,,,, we weren't fighting traffic, dealing with neighbors right
up under you, so that the neighbors nor you, remember what coming home to little noise and
unobstructed views was all about.

We have noticed on the local news, crime is on the rise! We haven’t experienced a lot of crime in this
rural atmosphere yet!

Some people say that progress is good ... yes, to a point!

When we first moved here the property adjacent to us was zoned 1 house per eight acres, then Angel
Oak asked for 1 house for every four acres. Now Bucklands wants 1 house for every 14 acre!

So, NO!, we don't really want the Buckland pian at ali!

Our property butts right up against it and the new configuration is worse than Angel Oak! instead of
two properties next to us, now it is proposed that, eight Lots are right up next to us! In the Buckland
plantation plan, the road that leads to the community dock and four other docks, has a turn around,
where folks will congregate right by our home! That’s where everyone will meet to to go to the dock to
have a dock or boat party.

The reason we moved here is being erased by this planned subdivision.

They say that they won't disrupt the existing rural character of the areal!

it WILL significantly change the rural character of the area.

in the old plan, the homes were scattered, these proposed homes were on three to four four acre lots
and the homes were going to be large, very nice and throughout the property. Now the homes
proposed are not as nice and the lots are crowded as close as possible towards the front of the
property right next to us!

SEPTIC TANK? My drain field is about 1,000 feet away from my home now, but originally, when we first
moved here, it was seventy feet,

but it quit working because the ground became unperkable.

How do you plan to address this problem on the Buckland plan?



We are the main property right against the lots that are planned for Buckland, which will impact my
property severely.

You can see in the photos 1-5 that wet lands are right against my property ...if you fill in that long strip
of low land it WILL flood my property.

Photos 6-9 addresses alternative places to make your turn around instead adjacent to my home. One
of the options are high areas of land on the North side of the property. Also the land between the pond

and the Stono river is usable for parking.

Photos 10-12 are of the Peninsula that is a spacious area for parking and gathering.
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From: Mary

To: CCPC
Subject: Buckland Plantation development
Date: Friday, November 18, 2022 1:54:10 PM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
hel pdesk.

| am opposed to ANY increase in lots which will result in additional homes being built.

This overdevelopment needs to stop. The traffic on Chisolm can not absorbed any more cars it is
already a mess with all the cut throughs trying to get to the light to get out on Main Road. Put this
development on hold until the traffic and flooding issues have been resolved.

Mary Bennett
Humbert Road
Johns Island SC

Sent from Mail for Windows
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From: curtis shelton

To: CCPC
Subject: Buckland Plantation PD
Date: Tuesday, November 29, 2022 9:47:25 AM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open attachments from
unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact I T hel pdesk.

Please vote against the cutting of the grand trees in buckland plantation. Also, why isn’t the devel oper required to
improve the roads to the new development. Seems council will approve just about any new construction, but not
plan for the additional traffic. Experience shows that council will wait until traffic on these two lane roads has
become unbearable, then tax al the residents of Charleston county to pay for the upgrade. By then, the out of state
developers have taken their profits and moved on.

Sent from my iPad


mailto:cshel1958@yahoo.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org

From: Cheryl Bailey

To: CCPC
Subject: ZREZ-07-22-00137 TMS# 249-00-00-005 and 0-13
Date: Friday, November 18, 2022 11:54:39 AM

CAUTION: Thisemail originated outside of Charleston County. Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails. If you are not sure, please contact IT
hel pdesk.

To Whom it may Concern,

| oppose this development, additional homes being built on Johns Island, and any additional docks to
be added on the creek. This request does not state how grand trees are on the property, how many
homes and will it involve fill and build which | object to be built. Not enough information on this
request.

Thank you for providing the opportunity to share our input for consideration

Chcryl Bailcg

Froper’c3 Management Scrvices

3690 Bol’]icket Rd Suite 2 A

Jol’ms lslancl \5C, 29455

Office: 843-637-4056 [ ax: 843-637-4070

Main Office: 84%-881-5459

www.charlestonpms.com

DISCLAIMER: This message is intended for the sole use of the individual to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that
is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. You are hereby notified that the information contained

herein may not be used, copied, disclosed or distributed to anyone. If you have received this message in error, please immediately advise

the sender by reply email and delete this message.
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